GLOBAL

BH 9982

Eyelet buttonhole machines

Parts manual

Always switch off the electricity when working on
the machine.



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in August 2006.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

S MEchIBE DOV o oo o s T S
. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism ...................
. Upper shaft mechanism ...
. Zigzag mechanism ...
. Needle bar rocking mechanism .........cccoeeoevieciiccinnon,
. Presser fool mechanism ..o
. Presser foot mechanism . ...........cooceiiieiinininiersensiesrsees
. Presser foot mechanism ...

L Fead mBehBRIBIM i s i i s L i e s

. Lower shaft MeChaniSm ., ... it i
. Looper mechanism ..........ccceeveviciicicicci i

. Double chain stitch looper mechanism .........ccooeevveeenn,
. Spreader MEChaNISM ...,
o AIDFICEhOn oo s e s e e
- Threading MBChaNISM .. _...........ccoiieierieiesiere e asses
< Threading MeGREAISIT ... i
. Threading MECRANISIN .......coiwiesiiiisrisesieimeesmmesensonns
. Thread trimmer Mechanism ...,
. Thread trimmer mechanism ...
. Upper thread trimmer mechanism ..o,
. Control box Mechanism ...
. Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB) ...
. Power switch meachanism ...
. Air pressura MECRANISI i i it ses s
. Adr prassure Meshanism e
. Power supply equipment mechanism .............cocccovevrnnn
. Operation panel mechanism ...,
“Motar mechanism ...cocannmnanannninannn s
. Foot switch pedal mechanism ................ e
< BEChIMENL Bl . s s R
CAHACHMEBNE SBE ... s e res
CAttachment sel s

. Attachment set ...........cccociiiiieicnnnn,

T e
o AMBhIMBNE Sek- ol
L PACEEIRONES s e R T
DA PR B s namnmsnsamnmns s ans
VARG IR - oo v S0



A . E{&B8{% / Machine body

6—@_

68 [;] e

™

RH-2820-050



A. £k B{% / Machine body

REFNO| CODE |[QTY ES NAME OF PARTS =1
1 SAST46001 1|AvA5 MAIN PLATE

2 SAST47001 L BV £ PRV E ) MAIN PLATE PACKING

3 062501216 4| F~a5%12 SCREW PAN M5x12

4 SAST49001 1HI45 REAR COVER

5 SAS5750001 R R - FARVE S REAR COVER PACKING

5] 062501218 5|+~a5x12 SCREW PAN MS5x12

7 SA5751001 I B FAE BELT COVER

8 044401606 4|+ FAFH24%16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
2] SARTRZ201 TR A BED BASE

10 SA5T53001 i Ea Sl - 2 B L W BED BASE CUSHION

11 SAT555001 3| AA-H-4X6.5 SPACER 4%6.5

12 0680401216 3|l Fax12 SCREW BIND Mdx12

13 047502242 NAFT) T E AWS FIN SPRING ROLL AWS

14 158827009 AIARURT AU BED BASE CUSHION, A

15 521728001 4| Fexa0 BOLT M&X80

16 159458009 4T Lk RUBBER SHEET

17 115847101 4| HH =+ WASHER PLAIN 6.35

18 025060336 4lESHFHRS 16 WASHER PLAIN L B

19 021060106 4124 vk6 NUT 1 M8

20 SAS5754001 1HAZ T s 55 SPRING

21 SASTB3001 1|GSHHTA4 GS SUPPORT PLATE

22 555477001 2| FHHEIF 26X BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)MBX16
23 S35218101 1|GSHHIELF SUPPORT PIN, F :GS

24 048080142 2|kADLH3%90ce RETAINING RING EXTERMAL C8
25 SASTE4001 1|Gs44 Ty GS SUPPORT SHAFT

26 048080142 2|FATLSTN e RETAINING RING EXTERMAL C8
27 154465001 PR = B, B e it ] DUST OILER SUPPORT ASSY
28 114486002 1R FAS5-41 OILER

28 062500816 2|+~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

30 SASTES101 1|E2siilri-354 HINGE LEVER SHAFT

31 014080836 1|FHoHR=6x8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) MBx8
32 SA57B8001 1w Hgd s HINGE SUPPORT SHAFT

a3 014060836 1| FHohz6xs SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M&X8
34 SA5791101 Sk b PYA HEAD SUPPORT LEVER

35 SAS5792001 | ESTIVEE ) SPRING TWIST A

36 SASB02001 2|e2ip HINGE B

37 014060836 2|7 +oH=6x8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M&X8
38 SAT044001 2|RYR LTS BED HINGE SHAFT

39 014060836 2| FHoH=6x8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CF) MEXB
40 SA5803001 PR BB M b PASH NEEDLE GUIDE COVER

41 062400816 4|+~24xa SCREW PAN M4x8

42 SA5804001 s H-H-F FINGER GUARD

43 S35221101 2| e me SHOULDER SCREW M4

44 021400206 2|23 a4 ukg NUT 2 M4

45 107017001 2|FssihFH R WAVE WASHER

46 028040246 2| R H 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

47 SAS5805001 1|k s BED COVER

48 004401003 2|+4S34x10 SCREW, FLAT Mdx10

49 S58636001 N F I 22R%30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X30
50 104833001 11T L4 RUBBER CAP, 4.3

51 104833001 2T Lt43 RUBBER CAF, 4.3

52 S$32263001 1|3 L85 RUBEER CAF, 8.5

53 S32253001 2|FLtzze85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

54 S32263001 1|3 L4285 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

55 104821001 2|9 Lt 105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

56 150756000 2|9 L2185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

57 150756000 1T Lt2s185 RUBBER CAF, 185

58 150758000 1|T3 L1185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

59 150756000 1|3 Ltr185 RUBEER CAF, 18,5

60 158882001 4T Ltzrr22 RUBBER CAP, 22

61 SA5810001 1|{F Litrzr235 RUBBER CAP 23.5

B2 SAS811001 1|T L2385 RUBEER CAP 38.5
RH-9820-050



A . E{%&B8{% / Machine body

RH-9820-050



A. £{kR8{& / Machine body

FEF NO| CODE QTY fnf NAME OF PARTS RM

63 SAS5819001 1|3 Ltz RUBBER CAP

64 SASB20001 113-FFvia CORD BUSH

65 SA5821001 1|1\I2U=Eo4 Z-WINDOW COVER

66 $35221101 1|5~ rma SHOULDER SCREW M4

67 107017001 1 FEisFHr WAVE WASHER
<BEFL> <Except for Japan>

68 SA0T93001 NIFNIWFLIALFAHTA LABEL, CAUTION CHM/ENG
<BXH> <For Japan only>

BS SAD792001 oA WFL2AL DA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG

70 536924001 B| D= —4 INJURY MARK

i | S37060001 4 7—A 77— LABEL, GROUNDING

RH-9820-050



§t#5 « XFEB{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

s

RH-9820-101



B. #t#% - X#2R3{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

T BB

REF.NO CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS Rm

1 SAS836001 11952 90VFYS 453 CRANK ROD UNIT

2 SAS5T0001 2| BT TR0BZE BALL BEARING ROBZZ

3 SABB52001 AL ir B S WEEDLE BAR CRANK

4 145465001 N AFU35T0 SCREW, SM3.57-40¥6 L

5 SABB53001 1|hHoa=7exion SLIDE BLOCK 8X10D

6 SABB54101 1\h23=2F+4D SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE D

7 018401036 5|F+HRILk4x10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

8 SABB55001 1| AYaT T+ AF SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE F

g 018401036 4| FHAILFax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

10 535332001 2INURSA NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

1 859242001 2N £ A NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW

12 SABBSE001 2|V ArEN2IXLS WASHER 8X21%1.5

13 SABBS7001 U AV E B NEEDLE BAR ASSY L

15 SABBS9001 UAVE B § S 5 o NEEDLE EAR YARN FEEDER S

16 541310101 UEAUE § Sl o 'Y NEEDLE GUIDE, A

17 541251101 N AT 1454 NEEDLE THREAD HOLDER PLATE. A

18 141514002 VRS 2=1- 05T SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18

19 S35118101 A RFI i TENSION SPRING

20 140553102 1NFRATYELAF3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
<-00R> <For .00

21 SA4B570168 1]132-2/7\DO x 558-NY2:--<#16>[NEEDLE, DO x 558-NY2 (#16)
01> <For -01>

21 SA4B57014 1]522/V1)DO x 558-NY2-+-<#14>|NEEDLE, DO x 558-NY2 (#14)
<-02R> <For 02>

21 SA4857018 1|E2-2/\DO x 558-NY2--<#18>|NEEDLE, DO x 558-NY2 (#18)
<-DORR> <For 00>

21 535133016 122222 D0 x 558+ -<#16> NEEDLE, DO x 558 (#16)
01> <For -01>

21 535133014 1|22 DO % 558---<#14> NEEDLE, DO x 558 (#14)
<02/ <For-02>

21 535133018 1]132-2/7DO x X558-+<#18>  [NEEDLE, DO x 558 (#18)

22 SAE830001 s AR Luss MEEDLE BAR BUSH U ASSY

26 SAS5833001 NAURD AR LS IH A0 MEEDLE BAR BUSH HOLDER BASE C

27 018402036 3| FHAILR4%20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

28 SARE34001 TAYTYZ L Aoy ZIGZAG HORIZOM LINK

29 SA5E35001 1S Tovssrss NEEDLE BAR BLOCK BRACKET ASSY

31 559242001 s S ik NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW

32 535113001 iR Foushs- NEEDLE BAR BLOCK COLLAR

34 SA5837001 NAURIEF RS 14932 NEEDLE BAR GUAND BLOCK ASSY

35 SATE09001 1NF-U-25. PULLEY FLANGE

36 S06696004 4| H3aF53x%6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

a7 SA5907001 2| FaH A EAS- NEEDLE BAR GUIDE COLLAR

3s 014400532 2|FHoiizaxs SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5

39 835137001 2l RS H K NEEDLE BAR GUIDE

40 535136001 2l H A AR NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SFRING

41 SAS5908001 IR STF ot AHH T4 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE

42 062300616 2|+~<aax6 SCREW FAN M3X6

43 SA5819001 2| R )6805ZZNR BALL BEARING RROSZZNR

44 SA5820001 U AV E i £ = b 'l N NEEDLE BAR GUARD NUT

45 558242001 TR i A MEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW

46 SA5523001 1|¥Fvukhi- GEAR NUT COVER

47 SATE31001 1| TwE urgss THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER UNIT

50 SAS5B843001 1193EE2%2 WICK 2x2

51 SASR49001 1EZFa-7 OIL TUBE

52 228475000 N9 30K 8X80 FASTENING BAND 1,880

53 S§25328001 12Tk FELT

54 SA5850001 1|ao ROLLER

55 SASBE5001 1|laoss ROLLER SHAFT

56 012500538 1|F+ESsx5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

57 SA5842001 HWFwEwAREF THREAD GUIDE

RH-9820-101



§+# - FFEBA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

RH-9820-101



B. #t4& - XHAH% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NC| CODE aTY i NAME OF PARTS
58 SAS5880001 1T E Ty THREAD TAKE-UP L SUPPORT SHAFT
59 014060636 1|7+ o4z6%6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M&X5

60 SASEE5001 LAY E b b MEEDLE BAR GUARD

51 018400636 2| P F4xe BOLT SOCKET M4X6

RH-5820-101



RH-8820-108

C . _t#hB8{% / Upper shaft mechanism




C. LEnB8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY T ES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5890001 1oy UPPER SHAFT

2 SA5893001 1| 208045554 UPPER SHAFT CRANEK

3 SA5571001 1|F 2 L9724 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING B0D4ZZNR

4 S23651001 41 FFEZexETF YA SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X6
5 525235001 1| AR SCREW M8

6 SAS5897001 1|h H34%42 SPACER 34x42

T SABBE 1001 11352 2H5- BALANCE COLLAR

8 SAS572001 1207245600422 BALL BEARING 600422

g S23651001 2| FPHESaxamk 2 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X8
10 SABBE2001 AR AR X4z HYPOID GEAR ASSY

11 823651001 4| FFHEZ6X67R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SAS573001 HWET LI 62042ZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR

13 SA5564001 1A FU T HS- BEARING COLLAR

14 S23651001 2| FFHES6x6rR A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6Exs
15 SABBET001 129945630422 BALL BEARING B30427

16 SAS5564001 NATFT T hS5- BEARING COLLAR

17 523651001 2|7 FHESEXRA A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MEX5
18 SA5549001 NRAZ T -1 52 TIMING PULLEY ASSY

19 523851001 2| FFHES6X6R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X8
20 048520242 1|FATF+IoCs2 RETAINING RING INTERMAL C52
21 SABB68001 1|F3warhissy ORTHOGONAL SHAFT

22 SABB69001 11874994 6202DDUNR BALL BEARING 6202DDUNR

23 SABE71001 1\ FoEvhlL CAM ROLLER TAKE-UP

24 S23651001 2| FFHES6X67R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 SABBTI001 1|82 H L ZIGZAG CAM

26 523651001 2| FFEZ6X6HR A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SABET4001 1|22 L9 5 60022ZNR BALL BEARING B002ZZNR

28 048150142 1|kA7 2553015 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
29 SA4629001 HF-U" A PULLEY BASE

30 S23651001 2| FFHES6XGTR A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
K| SABETE001 1|17-1 PULLEY

az 062401016 3|F~<a4x10 SCREW PAN M4X10

33 SA5158101 IETHHAE 147y WASHER PLAIN L 4
RH-9820-109

10



. $t4R Y B8R / Zigzag mechanism

1

RH-2820-110



D. #Hi& Y 4% / Zigzag mechanism

REF NO| CODE QTy T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SABBTT001 )2 =k ZIGZAG UNIT

2 SABET8001 YDl -t E ZIGZAG FORK ASSY

7 SABB82001 1) YL rhi o2 ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY
8 SABE84001 1| 2 ME SHOULDER SCREW Mg

2] SABB85001 NN GT 5 i ZIGZAG CRANK SCREW

10 0210680106 2o tuke NUT 1 MB

11 SABGE6001 N2 5.4 ZIGZAG CRANK

12 155558001 1|ESHH & WASHER PLAIN

13 535251101 1|+vF6 NUT M&

14 SABBBTO01 12834844 I8 ZIGZAG FORK SUPPORT SHAFT
15 012061036 1|7 F+ES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
16 SABBE8001 1A FFIoE v 2452 N-POSITION CONTROL PLATE ASSY
17 535252001 L PR b LV P E P Z-ECCENTRIC PIN

18 SABE91001 LN EAU LY Erd L I PFACT ZIGZAG DRIVING LEVER

19 018061636 1| FHAILREX16 BOLT SOCKET MEX16

20 SAB692001 1| R~ SPACER

21 SAB693001 LAY P UELr] S bt ZIGZAG COAXIAL ROCK SHAFT
22 012500536 2| FHEZ5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 156482000 1|€4 CAR, 4

24 SABE54001 e 2T ZIGZAG LEVER

25 S$35332001 VAU E k- = NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

26 018301236 N FH+AILkaxiz BOLT SOCKET M3x12
RH-9820-110

12



_§t#42§hB8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

RH-9820-115

13



E. #1442 E1B81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REFNO| CODE |[QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SABE42001 1|43 ILAE-SRYE PLLSE MOTOR ASSY R

2 JO3Bs3001 1|53 413%20 LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 13x20

3 555487001 4| FHHRILEHF23E5X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X 16
4 SABB95001 1| 2T -1 22 THETA M PULLEY ASSY

5 012060636 2| FHES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 535284101 11723071 TEMSION PULLEY

g8 SA5574001 1|22 L9725 600022 BALL BEARING 600022

2] 048260242 2|FADFHISC26 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C26

10 SA5552001 NTT-URILT 5= T PULLEY HOLDER ASSY

11 048100142 1|kAD 253510 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
12 S$55481001 2| T HA I S3412 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M4X12
13 SABB99001 UIPSE S B S b2 B ) DRIVING LOOPER SHAFT ASSY

14 SABT02001 N2 L9794 620122 BALL BEARING 620122

15 048320242 1|FAD?FH+IHca2 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C32

16 SAB703001 11tEvkhs5- SET SCREW COLLAR

17 012060636 2|7 HEZ6XE SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X5

18 SABT04001 1| E'B-RARYA MOTOR STOPPER

19 018061238 2|7 FHARILEX12 BOLT SOCKET MaX12

20 SABTOS001 12T L9 6001Z2ZNR BALL BEARING 6001 ZZNR

21 SABTOT001 1|8TL84TF-1)uss V-PULLEY T-PULLEY U ASSY

22 018401636 1|FHHILR4x16 BOLT SOCKET M4X18

24 SABT11001 1|57 an7-1Ju TENSION PULLEY U

25 SABE74001 1|E= 0725600022 BALL BEARING 600022

26 048260242 2|FATFHIAIC2E RETAINING RING INTERMAL C26

27 SA5552001 NTF =LA o2 T PULLEY HOLDER ASSY

28 048100142 1|FAT L5300 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
29 555481001 2|FHAILEHFH24%12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4x12
30 SABT12001 1| T4 )L +580-5GT T BELT 580-5GT

31 SABT13001 1T ILF810-5GT T BELT 810-5GT

32 SABT14001 T L+325 RUBBER CAF 32.5

RH-9820-115

14



F1 .8 z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

25=

57
53

—b 5554

G0 X

67
66 ' 68
== 8 “’;ﬂ& &

B2
Lem 85 oy Bt

|
T

7, 5 —77D

o)
L
52

100—=
< .01 >

15

RH-8820-201



F1. ¥ Z (% / Presser foot mechanism

REF NO| CODE

B

QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00, -01, -02F8> <For-00, -01 & -02>

1 SAS5690001 UEdEE| FEED BAR

2 SAS677001 1HESFLvhoLys OPENING CONNECTING ROD ASSY L
3 SAT7176001 1o Fobei-F L~k FULCRUM LEVER PLATE

4 102630001 1S Tt hoaw MEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
5 SA5557001 1139ES L= ROCKER LEVER
s SA5579001 1ESFIKEYL-LYE OPENING DRIVING LEVER ASSY L
7 109763002 1FH WASHER

8 048050342 1|k ATDES RETAINING RING E5

g SAS678001 1|1ESFLhwRSE OPENING CONNECTING ROD ASSY R
10 SAT176001 1Tl -F L=k FULCRUM LEVER PLATE

1 102630001 U EAVE ol ¥ B s Tr dm b NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
12 SAS5557001 113 IE L3~ ROCKER LEVER

13 SAS5578001 HEFX IR -RE2 OPENING DRIVING LEVER ASSY R
14 109763002 1| HFH % WASHER

15 048050342 1|k ATES RETAINING RING E5

16 SAT7527001 6% M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5

17 535429101 1ES%F i3 EXTENSION SPRING

18 SA5583001 2lESE AR YIA4 STOPPER PLATE OPENING

19 026040236 2|ESHHRZHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

20 062400816 2|+~a4xs SCREW PAN M4xa

21 062301016 2|F~23xX10 SCREW PAN M2x10

22 534968000 2|RE-FF M3 SPEED NUT M3

23 $35328001 2|lESEARYITTFA4 STOPPER PLATE

24 534969001 2|2 FOYFE LB ROD PIN, B :CYLINDER

25 048030342 4|FATES RETAINING RING E3

26 SAS5584001 2T - CYLINDER SCREW

27 048050142 2|FATD S35 0E RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
28 535239101 21950 F =24 CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

29 535240001 2195808 CLAMP LEVER, B

30 018501236 2|7 LkEX12 BOLT SOCKET M5x12

31 SA5582001 2| HTHOEYLR- CLAMP DRIVING LEVER

32 062501202 2|F~<a5xi2 SCREW PAN M5X12

34 $35350000 1A 16X10 CYLINDER 18X10

35 S$53488000 1|vEF JOINT

36 513955000 11TFvI5 AIR BOLSTER

37 SAS5558001 I Ep AT g BTN CLAMP CYLINDER ROD

38 S35457001 1|esdhsL SPRING HOOK, L

40 535350000 1) F16X10 CYLINDER 16X10

41 553488000 1|wEsF JOINT

42 513955000 1\ZF=I5 AR BOLSTER

43 SA5558001 1A 45avE CLAMP CYLINDER ROD

44 535458001 1|4i+h4R SPRING HOOK, R

45 535305001 2| S OvEE . CYLINDER ROD PIN

45 048030342 4|FATES RETAINING RING E3

47 535304001 25T ST CLAMP CYLINDER SUPPORT

48 014400532 2| PHHH=4x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CF) M4X5
49 535456101 2|AFTER i SPRING

50 SAS5675001 5|FL-rHAEA54A GUIDE PLATE A

51 SA5676001 1|FL-FH1F145B GUIDE PLATEB

52 S06696004 | 13|HSa%axe SCREW, FLAT M3X6

53 535327001 2|lESH LT AR OPENING CYLINDER STOPPER
54 017401616 2|1 ILF4x16 BOLT M4X16

55 021400202 2|25 2 4wi4 NUT 2 M4

56 062400816 4|F~<24x8 SCREW PAN M4Xg

57 028040242 4| iR H Ro-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

58 512004000 4 =F I LINEAR BUSH

59 502460001 BlkAD< 435010 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19
B0 SA5692001 1|y ar 4 Y BEARING

61 512004000 1|Y=F7Fva LINEAR BUSH

62 502460001 2|bAT T3 ™C19 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19
63 SAS691001 1|Y¥H A4 Y GUIDE SHAFT

B4 012500536 2|7 FHES5XS SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
RH-9820-201

16



F1 . #8 z B84% / Presser foot mechanism

RH-8820-201

i)



F1. # X B{% / Presser foot mechanism

[REF NO

CODE aTyY e NAME OF PARTS RM
65 SAS681001 1T F-R-24%2 5-24 AIR TUBE 42 5.24
66 SAS5682001 1| TF-h-24%25-23 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-23
67 SAS5B683001 1T F-h-24%25-15 AIR TUBE 4X2 5-15
68 SAS5684001 1|7 -h-R4ax25-16 AIR TUBE 4%2.5-16
[s3e] SATE73004 1| T FP-F-24x25-21 AR TUBE 4%2.5-21
70 SATS74001 1|TF7-h-A4x25-22 AIR TUBE 4x2.5-22
71 SATET5001 1|TF7--A4%2.5-18 AIR TUBE 4X2 5-18
72 512104000 1la=4>2714 UNION Y4
73 S04557000 5|/ 2APLTIM BAND, PLTIM
T4 SA5688101 1ABATILL SPIRAL L
75 SA5435001 NF-At2,550 GROUND WIRE 550
76 052400606 1|+~ RhES4XE SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X5
77 SABT27001 2|7 L-kA4T PLATE PRESSER
78 $35324201 2|F e F M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
78 S$35345000 2|=HF Y- WASHER, BENDING
<-00, -01 F> <For-00 & -01>
B SAT043001 12 ) F16XI5HET CYLINDER ASSY T 16X15
82 SA1828001 2| EFKQ2TO4-M5 JOINT, KQ2T04-M5
83 S34870001 HNeZF)uqnuE CYLINDER ROD OPENING
85 SAT050001 N 16X 15930 CYLINDER ASSY L 168X15
86 511426000 2l 1=F M5 ELBOW UMION 4M5
87 534970001 1EZFi ) qOvkE CYLINDER ROD OPENING
<01, -02F@> <For-01 & -02>
89 SAS679001 12 A 16XI0TZE CYLINDER ASSY B 16X30
an S12150000 2|R=2 T ILAEM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
91 SAB527001 1| 20FFELHa-Kos LOWER CFF SENSOR ASSY
92 534514101 AT T4 T-TRIM. CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE
93 534913001 AR A THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER CLAW
94 0184008385 2|7+ -4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
85 SAS5680001 1| T F-h-A4x25-19 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-19
56 SAS5561001 1| =7-h-R4x25-20 AlR TUBE 4X2.5-20
<01 > <For -01>
a7 SAT053001 B g b G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE COLLER
98 SAT054001 U B § N Y ] G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE SHAFT
99 048050142 1|kAT 45305 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
100 014400532 1\ TFHodz4x%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5
101 SAT555001 ER-DEEEE-TAt S FEED BAR PLATE SPRING
102 062400816 2|F~o4xe SCREW PAN Mdxs
<02/ > <For -02>
81 SAT043001 2|2 ) A BXISTET CYLINDER ASSY T 16X15
82 SA1828001 4| ETKQ2T04-M5 JOINT, KQ2T04-M5
83 534970001 2|[ESF LA OvE CYLINDER ROD OPENING
103 SABT19001 1|2r) A 10 1549= CYLINDER ASSY 1015
104 512150000 2|i-A T ILHM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
105 SABTZ0001 1R IFHTshLy ALY CLAMP S HOLDER
106 535351001 il U M- as BTN CYLINDER ROD
107 062400816 2| F<aaxs SCREW PAN M4x8
108 SABT21001 1R3-S LA o3 AUX CLAMP CONNECTING ROD ASSY
109 025060236 1ESHFHFa96 WASHER PLAIN M &
110 048060142 1|FADL5375C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C&
111 SABT28001 1) OvRE L CYLINDER ROD PIN
112 048030342 2|FAJES RETAINING RING E3
113 SAT131001 2| TF ~-A4%2.5-150 AlR TUBE 4X2 5-150
114 SATT95001 214V LTHJ-ZF QUICK EXHALST
115 SATT93001 2| ARL-kAi) 4 SPEED CONTROLLER
116 SAT976001 1| T F-h-A4X%2.5-25 AIR TUBE 4%2.5-25
117 SATI7T001 T F~-rR=-R4%2 5-26 AIR TUBE 42 526
118 SATITE001 2| TF-rR-A4x2.5-27 AR TUBE 42 5-27
RH-9820-201

18



F2 . $8 % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

Bl

— 42

VA

RH-9820-201

19



F2. 8 2 B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

CODE

REF.NO aTY meB NAME OF PARTS RM
<=00R> <For -00=
1 SATO79001 1A ST TL-FR30V S S WORK CLAMP PLATE R30 UNIT
2 SAT080001 1|2/ A H T FL-FRYE WORK CLAMP PLATE R ASSY
4 SAT082101 il b g e i PR SR Y L B WORK CLAMP PLATE L30 UNIT
5 SATDR3001 U EVE b e o P N = WORK CLAMP FPLATE L ASSY
7 SAT149001 1| A5t PLATE SPRING
] 535326101 12 ARioMAE SCREW M3.5
9 SAT150101 BT THREAD TRIMMER A
10 SAT151101 114 +¥%1yB THREAD TRIMMER B
1 535326101 1|2 A 12M35 SCREW M35
01> <For 01>
12 SATO55001 1A H T L-FRSI0V S92 WORK CLAMP PLATE RS30 UNIT
13 SATO56001 1RSI FL~FRSSS WORK CLAMP PLATE RS ASSY
15 535330001 1|FiAHT449R WORK CLAMP PLATE, R
16 SAT060001 NAHITL-kLS30ws 42 WORK CLAMP PLATE LS20 UNIT
17 SATO61001 EFE S i P N2 WORK CLAMP PLATE LS ASSY
20 $35329001 NFIFHT 40 WORK CLAMP PLATE, L
19 S06656004 2|HSaraxe SCREW, FLAT M3X6
21 535315001 1leS*%Hh4va< OPENING SLIDE BLOCK
22 S$35316001 1lhvasHYT 4 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
23 080020416 2|78 F2xd SCREW BIND M2x4
24 SABBTI00 1|48+ FR-42 NEEDLE FLATE R-42
25 S066968004 el B b B SCREW, FLAT M3X6
26 539532101 1|2/ HIR-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, R-30
27 535236000 U Edrd i X WASHER, BENDING 3.2
28 S35235001 NIZLTHHIE: SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP
29 021300306 1|3z -atwhki NUT 3 M3
20 SA5560001 1S TFohh ey CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
31 062400816 2|+~ia4xs SCREW PAN M4X8
32 SAS5B874001 2T TTin CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
33 048080142 2|bAT S HTN0E RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
34 SA5585001 119527 Ls3-R CLAMP LEVER R
35 018501238 1| FHAILREx12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
38 SAB576001 W95 FP-LR CLAMP ARM R
a7 014400532 2|F+oHizans SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5
38 SATS50001 1N/ HAER CROTH GUIDER
cle] 535326101 1| AR MAE SCREW M35
40 535315001 1|ESEHhsa7 OPENING SLIDE BLOCK,
41 535316001 NA2aTHY T4 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
42 080020416 2|riAsF2xa SCREW BIND M2X4
43 SAS672001 ) 12L-42 NEEDLE PLATE L-42
44 539931101 1R/ A4 TL-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, L-30
45 535236000 1|15 HFH 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2
46 535235001 | e e s o o SUPPORT FIN, CLAMP
47 021300306 1|32 2t vkl NUT 3 M3
48 SAS560001 195 Toahy CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
49 062400816 2|4+~<a4xs SCREW PAN M4X8
50 SASE74001 S TLFLUs CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
51 048060142 2|FATL9370CE RETAINING RING EXTERNAL CB
52 SASE71001 N7 Lsi-L CLAMP LEVER L
53 018501236 NWFFHHILR5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5x12
54 SAS577001 11952 FF-L4L CLAMP ARM L
55 014400532 2| T HoHz4xs SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5
56 SAT7551001 1| Z/HAEL CROTH GUIDE L
57 535326101 1|2 ARiEMIE SCREW M3.5
RH-9820-201

20



—— i — ———— e — — i —

<-02:L2230 >

o—38

-
|
|
i
l
ke oo o
SV =

L ———

—18
—19

'

F3 .48 2 B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

) @—38

19

i
e coraran e ssprarenss

L3

N ——— e ———

i
?‘T_ 43

-
|
I
I
b

RH-9820-201

21



F3. 38 2 B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

[REF.NO] GODE

X3

QTyY NAME OF PARTS RM
<-02:L2230/> <For-02 : L2230>
1 SABT28001 A ST TL-FR223042 WORK CLAMP PLATE R2230 UNIT
2 SABT31001 T\ A 412230R NEEDLE PLATE L 2230R
3 SABT32001 12/ A9 TR-UL2230 WORK CLAMP R-JL2230
4 SABT3B001 1A HITFL-kL223093 WORK CLAMP PLATE L2230 UNIT
5 SAB739001 L oy g o 2 N T 1 WORK CLAMP PLATE JL ASSY
3] SABT41001 1|t RL2230L NEEDLE PLATE L 22300
7 SABT42001 1|Z/AHTL-dL2230 WORK CLAMP L-JL2230
<02:L1826 > <For -02; L1826>
8 SAT187001 1|FH T L-FR1826432 WORK CLAMP PLATE R1826 ASSY
g SAT105001 1|\ 2L1826R NEEDLE PLATE L1826R
10 SAT095001 1| R/ A IR-JL1826 WORK CLAMP R-JL1826
11 SAT186001 NAHITFL-FL18264932 WORK CLAMP PLATE L1828 ASSY
12 SABT39001 Sl V0 o e i { P I WORK CLAMP PLATE JL ASSY
13 SAT100001 12018261 NEEDLE PLATE L1B26L
14 SAT090001 1| R/ HIL-JL1826 WORK CLAMP L-JL1826
15 SABT29001 1|2/ AT F L ~droE WORK CLAMP PLATE JR UNIT
17 535315001 1leSFhvaw OPENING SLIDE BLOCK
18 535316001 1|AoasHHyTa4 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
18 060020416 2|3 F2x4 SCREW BIND M2x4
20 S0B686004 21830 3%6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
21 S$35236000 1N\ =F5HH 32 WASHER, BENDING 3.2
22 835235001 1125w F9HIE SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP
23 021300308 1132 24+wk3 NUT 3M3
24 SA5560001 U b i L T CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
25 062400816 2|+ ~a4xg SCREW PAN M4xg
26 SABT33001 195w TFL-Tiay CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT J
27 048060142 2|FATLS3%50E RETAINING RING EXTERMNAL C8
28 SA5585001 N2 ZTF L 3-R CLAMP LEVER R
29 018501236 1NFFHRILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5x12
an SABT734001 112527 F-LR-d CLAMP ARM R-J
31 014400532 2|FHaRzaxs SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5
32 SAT550001 HRASHAFR CROTH GUIDER
33 S$35326101 i ARiiMaE SCREW M35
34 SABTIS001 1R 44T 7-4A ALUX CLAMP ARM
35 048060142 1|kAT 493506 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
36 SART3IE001 1|34ty F SUB AUXY. CLAMP WRIST
37 018401036 1 FFHHRILR4x10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
38 S05356000 U B b el Y BUTTON CLAMP, A
3g SABT37001 1R IFH IR AUX CLAMP TSWIST SPRING
41 535315001 1leS+Hvav OPENING SLIDE BLOCK,
42 S35318001 1|A9a=HY T 4 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
43 080020416 2lr8A e Foxa SCREW BIND M2X4
14 SOBB9E004 2| HSok2iaus SCREW, FLAT M3x6
45 535236000 1= FH 32 WASHER, BENDING 3.2
46 535235001 195 F9+HE SUPPCRT PIN, CLAMP
47 021300306 1|35 a4k NUT 3 M3
48 SAS5560001 1195 Famtmr CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
49 062400816 2|FH~<a4xs SCREW PAN Mdx8
50 SABBTA001 1237 Ts CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
51 048060142 2|FAD S 4S30E RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C&
52 SAS671001 1952 T Lsi-L CLAMP LEVER L
53 018501236 1 FZHiILk5x12 BOLT SOCKET M5x12
54 SABT43001 NIZ T F=-Ll-J CLAMP ARM L-J
55 014400532 2| FFHoHz4x%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) MdX5
56 SATE51001 1|Z/HAEL CROTH GUIDE L
57 535326101 1| AioMA S SCREW M3.5
ATavmy <Option parts>
58 SAT152001 1|iatvoFL SUPPORT WORK CLAMP ARM L
RH-9820-201

22



G . %) B8{% / Feed mechanism

RH-9820-202

23



G. £ Y B{% / Feed mechanism

[REFNO| CODE

QTyY k] NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SABT44001 A2V 1t hi-L FEED BAR COVER L

2 SABT745001 14245 1 Hh8-R FEED BAR COVER R

3 SAB121001 NADUA 1hei-uaz FEED BAR COVER U ASSY

4 004401003 | 12|+4S524%10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

5 SABT4T001 1| x4 Sat4s ¥ FEED SHAFT HOLDER S
Is SABT48001 1|XF2) 25554y ¥ FEED SHAFT HOLDER N

T SAGT49001 2|1X5wg ¥ RACK

8 018501636 4| FHHILbeX16 BOLT SOCKET M5X18

9 SAGBT50001 2IYADNTF ot A28 Y FEED GUIDE SHAFT

10 012060636 4 FTESHXE SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X8
11 SABT51101 1XFDIT 40490 X FEED GUIDE SHAFT A

12 SABTE2101 1|xF 52 Frt4248 ¥ FEED GUIDE SHAFT B

13 012060636 2|7 HES6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 018401636 4| FHAILkax16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

15 025040136 AIESHH R34 WASHER PLAIN & 4

16 535183000 4 F I 12 LINEAR BUSH, 12

17 SAB562001 4| FRLII A BALL BEARING STOPPER

18 062300416 4|+ ~<33x4 SCREW PAN M3x4

19 SABTS53001 144142 Y FEED ASSY

20 SABT54001 1|YA4) -2, ' FEED BASE

21 SAB521001 1|/ L AE-2Y4HE PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y

22 SAB522001 1 E=S-FAY MOTOR HARNESS Y

23 018401438 A TFHHIL4%14 BOLT SOCKET M4X14

24 026040136 4leSHH a4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

25 SABT55001 1|2E2EF20 DRIVING GEAR 20

26 012060636 2| FFHESEXE SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SABT58001 1|¥7F- 44T Y PULLEY SUFPORT

28 3A6001001 2|7y SE5x20D8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X20
29 SABTST001 2IYRAZ T s ¥ TIMING PULLEY ASSY

30 012060636 4| FFESEXE SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
iR 048160242 2|FADFFHIGCIE RETAINING RING INTERNAL C16
32 SABTE0001 1|YF-1)&4R ¥ PULLEY SHAFTR

33 530138001 2|TA4o0AF Y4 BALL BEARING MICRO &

34 018502536 1| F L 525 BOLT SOCKET M5x25

35 048080142 2|FAT 43N 0E RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
36 SABTE1001 HYF-Lar ¥ PULLEY SHAFT F

37 070688850 2|RET 99468827 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68877
38 SABTE2001 1N FAEILF a0 IDLER GEAR 40

39 012060636 2|FHESEXE SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X8
40 SAB7E3001 1| T~ R320-5GT T BELT 320-5GT

41 SABTE4001 1S FFRILS BELT HOLDER

42 018400838 2| FHALaxs BOLT SOCKET M4x8

43 SAB7E5001 WYL akILe ¥ DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER

44 018501636 1| FFHAILrsX16 BOLT SOCKET M5X18

45 018061636 3|7+ ex16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

46 SABTEE001 1|yss Y SHAFT

47 SABTET001 1Y omiLy Y SHAFT HOLDER

48 018501436 HFP+HHRIF5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14

49 512004000 2|V=FTya LINEAR BLSH

50 SA5562001 2|FRLII R AqA BALL BEARING STOPPER

51 062300416 2|F~A23x4 SCREW PAN M3x4

52 555476001 2| T AL EF92Ex12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X12
53 SABTEE001 1|x441)495 ¥ FEED ASSY

54 SAB517001 /LA E-4x93 PULSE MOTOR ASSY X

55 SAB518001 1| B=F - RAX MOTOR HARNESS X,

56 SA4187001 1|F5uEF FEED GEAR

57 012060636 2| FHES6XE SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
58 018401436 A TFHHEI4x14 BOLT SOCKET M4x14

59 026040136 4lESHH o34 WASHER PLAIN 5 4

60 SABTES001 1|¥E-244T ¥ MOTOR SUBPORT

61 SABTT0001 2|FAEILEY IDLER GEAR

62 012060636 4|7 F+ES6XE SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
63 SABTT1001 2|39 L0945 600122 BALL BEARING 600122
RH-8820-202

24



G . % BA{% / Feed mechanism

RH-8820-202

25



G. %= Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTy kS NAME OF PARTS
64 048280242 2|FADF 2028 RETAINING RING INTERMAL C28
65 SABTT2001 HWXFAFIFTFT X IDLER GEAR SHAFT
66 018061636 3|7 +HRILE6X16 BOLT SOCKET M&X 16
67 J03663001 2|154ILaF13%20 LABEL. HIGH TEMP. 13%20
68 048060342 1|FATJES RETAINING RING E6
70 008401204 2|+F5A04x12 SCREW TRUSS M4x12
<-01F> <For-01>
[s32] SA5584001 L P P B S CYLINDER SCREW

RH-9820-202



H . #1v % —B8{%/ Cutter mechanism

-
-

RH-8820-218

42

27




H. 71w 2 —B84% / Cutter mechanism

REFNO| CODE |aTy ITE3 MAME OF PARTS RM
1 SABTT3101 i} PRSI SR ST BT - 0 ] HAMMER BRACKET ASSY
Is 535081101 Y TERUMS KNOB SCREW M5

7 018401036 4| FHFILRax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

8 SABTTE301 L V- B o S B B CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT ASSY
] SABTTTO001 1hwa-—HEsis CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT

10 SABT7E30N l Pallie Sabde B 3 s BUSH C-SHAFT ASSY

13 SABTR1001 =KL GUIDE BLOCK,

14 018401236 2|7 FHAiLk4x12 BOLT SOCKET M4x12

15 SARTEZ001 1| HELH44T DRIVING SHAFT PRESSER

16 SABTE3001 1|8H4rEU EPRINNG HOOK PIN U

17 SABTB4001 1| EBFL i SPRINNG EXTENSION

18 SABTA5001 WeihrEnD SPRINNG HOCK PIN D

19 SABTBEOO1 2|HILka BOLT 4

20 021400206 2|22 a4 wk4 NUT 2 M4

21 018061236 I FHFEILEKI2 BOLT SOCKET MBEX12

22 081050870 1|01 4S50 O RING 550

23 SABTS7001 1y e-9F43 CUTTER ARM ASSY

25 SABTBI001 1|Hhvs-foHE C-SENSOR PIN

26 012500536 1|7 F+ES5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
27 SABTI0001 1\hus-2Fhyavw C-ARM SLIDE BLOCK,

28 SAS563001 AU a=-raFE C-ARM PIN

29 014060836 2|7 HoHz6x8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CF) MBX8
30 SABTI1001 1|1y R-95734 C-ARM SHAFT

31 012061036 2| FFHES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MEX10
3z SABTI2001 11ty khsS-493 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

33 SABTH3001 1Y EhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

34 014060836 2|7 +oHZ6x%8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8
35 SABT94001 1Ay e-Lsi-432 CUTTER LEVER ASSY

36 SABT95001 1|Hrua=1)4 CUTTER LINK

38 SAS5563001 1|hus-9FE C-ARM PIN

ag 014500836 2|F+4o=sxs SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5x8
40 014060836 2| FPF+4oz6x8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M&X8
41 SA5563001 1Ay a-raFE C-4RM PIN

42 SABTET001 1| s-Lai-24 CUTTER REVER SHAFT

43 SABTS8001 1| Fy =L i=Sa A4 L BUSH C-LEVER SHAFT

44 012081036 1| FFHES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MEX10
45 SABT99001 U L B 5 g 2] CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT

46 014060836 2|7 +oRz6x8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M&X8

<-02F> <For-02>

47 SAGB00001 ) AN B HAMMER SPACER

48 014400536 17 FHoHz4x5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) MdX5
49 SABEO1301 1AZRFS g ursos KMIFE BRACKET UNIT

52 S35097101 11AZFawad+vT KMIFE ELOCK HOLDER

53 018501636 1| FHaILR5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5x18

54 535088000 HNFOusZ w44 BLOCK STOPPER FLATE

55 062300416 1| ~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3xd

56 018501636 3| F I 5K16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

57 SABE04001 ] S i ECCENTRIC PIN

58 SABBOS001 AR Z - KMNIFE GARBAGE JOINT

59 SABIBS001 11Fayd4+4T TUBE GUIDE

60 062400816 1|F~04%8 SCREW PAN Max8

61 SABROB001 1| AZ2.8%4.3-42 KNIFE 2.8%4.3-42

62 *P. 102 1frrve=- HAMMER

RH-9820-218

28



J . F#BE3{% / Lower shaft mechanism

RH-8820-305

28



J. TEhE8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REFNO| CODE |[QTy kS MAME OF PARTS RM
1 SABBOTO01 1824 LOWER SHAFT

3 SARB09001 12 RU9TT-1A LOWER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY A
4 SABB10001 12959 TT-1JB LOWER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY B
5 SAS571001 1| #9774 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING B004ZZNR

G S$23651001 2| FHeSexet A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

7 S47270001 3| TR SE6KI0 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X30
B SA5573001 2| AT LTI a20422ZNR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR

g SA5564001 2|_FPY S AT BEARING COLLAR

10 523651001 4|7 FHES6X67Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 SABB12001 1| TAILRIT5-5GT T BELT 375-5GT

13 SAB814001 190 9h 4 LOWER SHAFT CAM

14 S$23651001 2|FFHESexety A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X8
15 104833001 11T Ltrds RUBBER CAP, 4.3

16 SABB15001 1| TAIF1115-5GT TBELT 1115-66T

18 SAGB17001 1FAarS7-1)52 IDLER PULLEY &S5y

19 SAS570001 2| AT a0827 BALL BEARING 608ZZ

20 048220242 2|kATF7F39C22 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C22
21 $50168001 NFAEST-)hS- COLLAR

22 SABE19001 1NFZAEST-Ts IDLER PULLEY SHAFT

23 012061036 1|7 F+ES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X10
25 SABE21001 1| FrianF-1h5- TENSION PULLEY COLLER

26 SAB572001 2|2 ITE00422 BALL BEARING 600427

27 048200142 1|k A 9379020 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C20
28 018084036 1|7+ ILF8x40 BOLT SOCKET M&x40

29 SABB22001 1|hihsi- CAM COVER

30 062500816 3|+~a5xs SCREW PAN M5X8

31 SABAZ3001 N BRI SAYL LOWER THREADER LABEL

32 SABB24001 1|irBohii-45 LOWER SHAFT COVER ASSY

33 SAB825001 1| hii- LOWER SHAFT COVER

34 SABB26001 2|58 5h -2 Tl kA LOWER SHAFT COVER FELT A

35 SABB27001 1|32 80 -2 T IL1B LOWER SHAFT COVER FELT B

36 228475000 B4 1.9%80 FASTENING BAND 1.9%80

37 062400816 2|+ ~24x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

ag 510243000 1|+ 402952 TNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

39 0A4400806 1|+ <+ 224X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x8
RH-8820-305

30



K. Jb—/5—B8{% / Looper mechanism

Ty

RH-9820-306

3



K. Jb—s\—B8{% / Looper mechanism

REF NO| CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SABB28001 1 I=rileri-234 LOOPER LEVER SHAFT

2 014500836 2|FH+oE=5x8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CF) M5X8
4 SAB829001 TIb=siles 8-53 LOOPER LEVER ASSY

5 SABB30001 1| Jb=s Loy 3= LOOPER LEVER
Is SABE31001 2|:546.35 SHAFT 6.35

7 012500536 2|FHES5x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
8 SAB834001 RS iy BB LOOPER DRIVING PLATE

9 SAB835001 1|9EEE2X2 WICK 2x2

10 SABR3B001 1|9sE®2x2 WICK 2x2

11 SA5565001 1| EZFa-TF OIL TUBE

12 SAB837001 1= Fa-FHHTA LOOPER TUBE CLAMP A

13 060300816 1|s342Faxs SCREW BIND M3xa

14 SAGB3B001 1[9ZEE3X3 WICK 3%3

15 SAGBE39001 1|EZiLFa-F OIL TUBE

16 SABB40001 1= Fa-FA4 1B LOOPER TUBE CLAMF B

17 060300816 1|43 Faxe SCREW BIND M3X8

18 SABB32101 19290400 LOWER SHAFT CAM COLLER

19 SA6833001 1=shianss LOOPER CAM ROLLER SHAFT
20 S12718000 147rEhIL TR CHEMICAL FELT

21 014060632 1WFHIH-z6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M&X6
RH-9820-308

32



_—&1=)L—/%B8f% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

<-00, -01 >

44 —Q

| <t73avma
{ Option parts =

RH-9820-308

33



L. ZFEIR/L—/\B{% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTy T MAME OF PARTS R

1 SABB41101 1|L-ZAFH 153 LOOPER BASE ASSY

2 018400636 2|7 AL F4xE BOLT SOCKET M4x6

3 SABB44001 1|9 FazE w4 INFUT FIN 4

4 SAS571001 2|87 L Y4 E004ZZNR BALL BEARING B0M4ZZNR

5 SABB45001 1|L=A T =143 LOOPER PULLEY ASSY

16 062351615 1|F+~<235%18 SCREW PAN M3.5X16

7 SABR48001 1 I=si K4 LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT

] SAGB49001 VIRt d S B r B S ] LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT ASSY

10 018301436 1| FHaLkaxia BOLT SOCKET M3x14

11 SAB851001 AT LA his SPREADER LINK SHAFT

12 SABB52001 (N T ITAY Mr P o LOOPER LINK CLAMP

13 060401416 T8k 4x14 SCREW BIND M4x14

14 026040136 1|eSHHFaH 24 WASHER PLAIN 5 4

15 SAB853001 1LERSAFTF T4 LS SLIDE GUIDE

16 004401003 2|+%S524%10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

17 SAT204101 = 8=1) g ura 5= LOOPER LINK UNIT

19 S$52832000 1| ZIILk FELT

20 SABB5T001 1|73EE2x%2 WICK 2x2

21 SABBS8001 2I=r S A LOOPER LINK FASTENING SCREW

23 SABB59001 AT LA w8 SPREADER LINK BASE

24 060401016 VA o1 VR ] SCREW BIND M4X10

25 SABBROOO1 1|1 RAFLA-hL) s SPREADER CAM LINK

26 535018001 1AL 2h5- CAM LINK COLLOR

27 535014001 gl e SV E SHOULDER SCREW, M4

28 535019001 115 M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

29 SABEE1001 1NATLS-HEShL SPREADER DRIVING CAM

31 SABBE3001 1|LSTRILF-F& LS HOLDER BASE

32 SAGBG4001 2T Tt A SPRING GUIDE SCREW

33 SABB65001 1L -9 HOLDER PRESSER SHAFT

34 014060836 1| FFHohRs6xs SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8

35 012500536 1|7 F+ES5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

36 SABBEE001 A bFY L= 1 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET

ay 062301016 114+-<233x10 SCREW PAN M3X10

38 0213003086 135 atwk3 NUT 3 M3

39 SABBETO0 RV == PR3 U THREAD TRIMMER SPRING
<-00, 01> <For-00 & -01>

40 SAT064001 N2 A2 & A UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE

41 080300416 1|31 Faxg SCREW BIND M3x4

42 S$35029001 i Ll B L PRV UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, A
<-02R>» <For -02>

43 537723101 12 24E218 UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, B

44 105288001 1|3 A 02,38 SCREW SM2.38

45 S35410001 1|iL-s3iR LOOPER, R

46 SATS47101 1T A I=is EYE LOOPER

47 535412101 1|ZFL4-R SPREADER. R

48 535413101 HATLA-L SPREADER, L

49 535032101 2| AR S2EXE S SCREW, M2 6X5.5

50 535034001 NAFLA-ZAY TR SPREADER STOPPER, R

51 535033001 NAFLAF-ARYTL SPREADER STOPFER, L

52 535032101 2| ARII26X5.5 SCREW, M2.BX5.5
<-02F> <For 02>

53 S37724001 1|2 A4552 38 SCREW. SM2.38

54 547932001 1|+ 4 +238-56 NUT, SM2.38-56

RH-9820-309




L . —&m®)L—/5B{% / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

. 2% 23 <

" 13 14 |
41— @@@ . 0

<02> <-00,-01>

80 w@
g3 81

<A77 ia B
[ Option parts >

€ s6 (-

>
5249 511 \J

.,-'-""'_F-::_,_,_o-"\ \
B 32 u'l'. .
6— B heS

"H-\.\_N‘ e
A9 P

<-00,-01> 25 Ef D27 5E—g

_ 28 |
:i_ _ @@%\ ﬁdiﬁh
v

'\@\45

-“I“-,I.

35

% | ) .
88 89 . | 62 67 63 |
% % : e T
;L—? | p 64 66 |
D (LN 1. L J
\"&._f g9

RH-9820-309




L. —ER/L—/\Bif& / Double chain stitch looper mechanism

3

REF.NO| CODE aTy MAME OF PARTS RM
55 535035101 AT LA -1 %R SPRING, TWIST R
56 535036101 AT -0 SPRING, TWIST ‘L
a7 SABBT2001 LAV Er Lol NEEDLE GUARD U
58 018300836 1| FHdLraxs BOLT SOCKET M3x8
59 025030136 1NeZHH 3393 WASHER PLAIN & 3
{-00F> <For -00=
g0 SATOE3001 oAb Tt A0 GIMP THREAD GUIDE C
<-01F> <For -01>
51 SATSTB001 UEPE (v ot (s = GIMP THREAD GUIDE C ASSY
&0 SATOE3001 Weiref b FFAC GIMP THREAD GUIDE C
63 SATE13001 Wbt a4 GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE
64 SATE14001 N b FI T i GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING
65 082300506 1|F~23x5 SCREW PAN M3X5
!EE 025030236 1eSHHFAFama WASHER PLAIN M 3
=F SATE15001 11h5-3 COLLAR 3
<-02F3> <For-02>
68 SABBT3I001 N A b Tt A0-d42 GIMP THREAD GUIDE C-J ASSY
62 SABET4001 N APt AC-d GIMP THREAD GUIDE C-J
53 SATE13001 1 dkdHT A4 GIMP THREAD CLAMF PLATE
64 SATE14001 1| FFI i GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING
IEE 0682300506 1|+~23x5 SCREW PAN M3X5
BE 025030236 1eZHH+F293 WASHER PLAIN M 3
67 SATE15001 11hZ-3 COLLAR 3
69 060400516 182 F4x5 SCREW BIND M4x5
<00, -01 > <For-00 & -01>
70 SAT0B5001 1|20-FFL~F1.6 THROAT PLATE 1.6
<-02H> <For -02>
T0 837752001 1 AO=FF L—Fk1.8-J THROAT PLATE, 1.8-J
71 535326101 i A IMISE SCREW M35
72 SAGB75001 1|3 E VERTICAL PIN
73 014300832 1\ FFHoHR=ax8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3x8
T4 SABETE001 WA Tt 1145 THREAD GUIDE PLATE
75 SABRTTOO1 1H5- COLLAR
76 SABBTB001 1L RS TF T L TR TAKE-UP SPRING SUPPORT
T 062402018 1|F~<24x20 SCREW PAN M4X20
78 SABBTS001 R FA* Sy b¥s ¥ il | SPRING GUIDE SHAFT
79 021400318 13224+ vk4 NUT 3 M4
80 SAB880001 IR P FAS S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
81 SAB881001 ZILA R H T L TR TAKE-UP SPRING SUBPORT
82 060300816 AN EAT s SCREW BIND M2x8
83 0A4300805 1|+ ozaxeDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3xg
<-02H> <For -02>
B4 080300818 1|+ Faxs SCREW BIND M3X8
85 S37T25001 1|23 rdHTsix COMPRESSIONSPRING
91 SABBEBE101 L R o e o B LOWER THREAD PRESSER J ASSY
ATLam> <Option parts>
86 SATE34101 1T Til-:B EYE LOOPER, B
a7 S48078001 1L=s3L-5 LOOPER, L-3
88 535472101 1AFL4-LB SPREADER, LB
89 548078001 AT LH-L-5 SPREADER, L-5
a0 SATS546001 N2 O=-FFL~-F1.1 THROAT PLATE, 1.1
RH-8820-309

36



A7 L4 —Baf® | Spreader mechanism

37

RH-0820-310



M. 2 7L & —P8{% / Spreader mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTyY mf MAME OF PARTS RM
1 SABBBE2001 NRT LA =Lsi-228 SPREADER LEVER SHAFT

2 014500838 2|FFHoHizsxs SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5x8
3 SABE83101 1NAT LA -Lri-a03 SPREADER LEVER A ASSY

5 SABEE5001 NAFLH-L-s=-2T )L SPREADER LEVER FELT
Is SAS5565001 1HEZWFa-F OIL TUBE

7 SABB85001 1|9zExex2 WICK 22

] SABBET001 1 2FLY-Fa-T4+41x SPREADER TUBE CLAMP

9 228475000 24583 K1.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

10 060400516 14842 F4x5 SCREW BIND M4X5

11 SAB001001 1|193EE2x2 WICK 2x2

12 SABBE8001 1| ZRFLF-L13-B93 SPREADER LEVER B ASSY

14 SARRS0007 2|L96X155 SHAFT BX15.5

15 048080142 2|kAT ST CE RETAINING RING EXTERMNAL C8
16 012500536 2|FH+ES5x%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
17 0682400816 2|+~a4x8 SCREW PAN M4xg

18 025040236 2|ESHHRFay WASHER PLAIN M 4

19 SABEI1001 Al e ECCENTRIC PIN

20 525279101 1| FERTRA2HREMIS-5 SET SCREW [CP) M3.5-5

21 SAB892001 2|hHa76X8 SLIDE BLOCK 6x8
RH-9820-310

38



N . &M% 8% / Lubrication

102 101 13 15?;
k‘ %

2

1101-@

11022

RH-9820-350
39



N. #8888 R84 / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE |[QTyY g NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SARRI3001 1|FAI155= OIL PLATE ASSY

4 S35001000 o] bl = R BT NYLON RIVET

5 SABBSB001 1EZLFa-TF OIL TUBE

6 SABBYT001 1|92ETE3X3 WICK 3x3

7 SABBS8001 1|92EF3x3 WICK 3x3

3] SABG899001 1|97ZEE6XE WICK 86

9 500480000 1|a=FRIL4 5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

10 0A4400806 1|+ HFI24x8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
11 062400816 4|F+~24x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

12 SABS00001 1NWEZILFa-F OIL TUBE

13 SAB901101 1192EEaxa WICK 3%3

14 146202000 i ral = e LV B | CORD HOLDER, 6N

15 044400806 1|+ AHF 49245804 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
16 510243000 1+ A0 252 TNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

17 0A4400806 1|+ ~HF4z4x8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x8
18 149547000 1|la-F4+4x CORD HOLDER, 4N

19 0A4400806 1|+F~<H934x804 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
20 SAB902001 11Fa-FH4x TUBE SUPPORT

21 018400635 2| FFAIF4XE BOLT SOCKET M4x6

22 510243000 NF A0 252 TNK-2M CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

23 044400808 1|+ HFI34x8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
24 SAB903001 177534 QIL STOPPER

25 SABB04001 N7k HTHs FELT HOLDER ASSY

27 SABBOS001 A VAN o = Er o o [ N-BAR YOKE FELT

28 SABBOTO01 1A939F2 921 7TILRD SLIDE BLOCK FELT D

25 SAB908001 1|92EE2%2 WICK 2x%2

30 535001000 1| FA O]k NYLOMN RIVET

31 018400636 2| 7RI R4x6 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

3z SAB909001 flIEzLFa-7 OIL TUBE

33 SAB910001 1192 EE2X2 WICK 22

a4 S56911000 1A 1 I YETs OIL JOINT §

a5 S51020000 1| ko hS- COLLAR

36 510242000 2|40 95 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, MK-3N

a7 0A4400808 2|+ RHFZ4x8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
38 SAB211001 1WWFIFS4y QIL PLATE

ag 062400616 2| F<34x6 SCREW PAN MdxXs

40 549992000 i e 17 Ve OIL GAUGE WINDOW

41 S00480000 2|3-FaJLTH#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

42 552907000 2|a-FhILF#10 CORD HOLDER #10

43 0A4400806 d|+F~HFI34x8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
44 SAB912001 2|75EF2X2 WICK 2%2

45 SAB513001 1|93eE2%2 WICK 2x2

45 S$29700000 419 IN—i Tt A7TILk FELT

47 153050000 1FFHhITEAI7TILE S-RACE BASE FELT

48 SAB914001 1|92E€2x%2 WICK 2x2

49 S29700000 Bl I ATt 2T FELT

50 SAB915001 117 kE2 FELT ASSY

51 SAB818001 1|EZFa-7F OIL TUBE

52 SAB919001 11F3-J4+4x TUBE GUIDE

53 018400836 1| FFHiILF4x8 BOLT SOCKET Max8

54 S$25328001 117 ILE FELT

55 SAB279001 NEziFa-7 OIL TUBE

56 SAG920001 L) b B WP T MY L B SUB-TANK UNIT

57 SA3040001 1AL F OIL FEEDING FIFE

58 SA3060001 LA VAY P FAAVE S VALVE PACKING
Lsa SAB522001 1A IL2F65-3.8 OIL CONNECROR 6.5-3.8

B0 104450101 1T Lts RUBBER CAP, 8

51 SAB923001 1N|EZLFa-7F QIL TUBE

62 SAB924001 1|95EE6x8 WICK 8X6

63 SAB825001 1|EZLFa-o OIL TUBE

64 SAB926001 1|7=EEaxa WICK 3x3

65 SAB927001 1lE=LFa-7F OIL TUBE

66 SABS28001 1|93EE6X6 WICK BX5

RH-9820-350

40



N . 48 M:&M8 & / Lubrication

102 101 13 15-¢ 14

RH-8820-350

4



N. 58888 / Lubrication

&

REF NG| CODE aTyY MWAME OF PARTS RM
67 SAGS29001 1F-FARYr5i4 TUBE CLIP SPRING

68 555481001 2|FHHILkFo24x12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4x12
69 149287000 L e = Mar b W ) CORD HOLDER, TN

70 044400806 4|+t IZ4%EBDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4xa
T SAB930001 1|F21-THHIE TUBE SUFPORT B

72 0BE2500818 1|+~<25x%8 SCREW PAN M5XAE

73 525328001 AT FELT

74 112753001 117k FELT

75 S00480000 1|13-FALAts CORD HOLDER, 5N

76 0A4400806 1|+ F<_F534X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x8
77 SABEE6E001 1|92EE2x2 WICK 2x%2

78 SAS56T001 1|973EF2X2 WICK 2%2

79 SAS568001 1|7ZEE2X2 WICK 2%2

80 SA5567001 1|7EEE€2X2 WICK 2x2

81 107155001 2|7k FELT

a2 SAB932001 1L-ZAFT A Xarsa 14853 LOOPER BASE OIL PLATE ASSY
86 060400516 2|84 F4x5 SCREW BIND M4X5

g7 SAG936001 ) VLV b e | e 3 WICK

88 SAB93T101 1|2ZEE2X2 WICK 2X2

89 SABS38001 W EEAAEA20S GIMP THREAD WASTE PLATE ASSY
a0 SABO39001 11 eEE'hAE4AS GIMP THREAD WASTE PLATE

91 SABS40001 1 N=si=) 27T 1 LOCPER LINK FELT

g2 228475000 215K 1.9%80 FASTENING BAND 1.9%80

93 SAG941001 1|72 EF2X2 WICK 2x2

94 0E0400818 1|81 vF4x8 SCREW BIND M4X8

95 SAT178001 1|EZIFa-F OIL TUBE

96 SAB942001 NirFl)43 PARTITION

a7 018400636 2| FHHIL4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4XB

a8 SABODS001 NI F 5% WICK

99 S02657101 1|a-Fa4+Hx CORD HOLDER

100 SAB011001 1|7ZEE6X6 WICK EX5

101 556911000 2|7 I ETS OIL JOINT &

102 551020000 2{baisahS5- COLLAR

103 SAB101001 HWE=ZFa-F QIL TUBE

RH-8820-350

42



|58 3

%38 L B3{% / Threading mechanism

43

RH-9820-401



P1. %8 L Bf& / Threading mechanism

X3

REF.NO| CODE |aQTy NAME COF PARTS RM
2 SAB944001 12274 TOP COVER
3 SABB45001 it ke B VAR E S50 PACKING TOP COVER
5 SABB4TI0M 1) T p CYLINDER JOINT &
|6 SAB948101 e )T R A B8 CYLINDER SETTING PLATE A
7 S5AB849001 1205 10-304% CYLINDER ASSY 10-30
8 511426000 2|z iR a=#A = d4M5 ELBOW UNION 4M5
g9 SAB950001 1| T Fh-R4x2.5-11 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-11
10 SAT7134001 1| T 7-R-R4x25-12 AIR TUBE 4X2 5.12
11 062500816 2|+~<a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
12 SABS51001 AL =S4 4 T-TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING PLATE
13 SAB952001 AR 3=-4 4 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PLATE
14 060400516 | A SCREW BIND M4X5
15 SAB953001 AR L i-5 o THREAD TAKE-UF LEVER BASE
16 SAB954001 1|H7-4 COLLAR A
17 SAT494001 1[HFH® WASHER
18 018401038 1|7+ 410 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
19 021400206 1|2 atvkd NUT 2 M4
20 062500816 2|+ ~a5x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
21 SABB55001 1|h5-8 COLLAR B
22 SAT7494001 1| HFH T WASHER
23 018401036 1| F AL kaxi0o BOLT SOCKET M4X10
24 SABB56101 I Ll =5 s o o IMPACT SUPPORT PLATE
25 SABI57001 PELES & = oy IMPACT SUPPORT SHAFT
26 048060142 1|RAT 53508 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
27 025060236 1ESYHEFa98 WASHER PLAIN M 6
28 SAB958001 1|7 Yiasiha SPRING COMPRESSION A
29 S05358000 1|RE A TA BUTTON CLAMP, A
30 062500816 2|+ ~a5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
31 SABS59001 NI IZAFSFA UPPER THREAD GUIDE A
az 062500816 il e =17 4] SCREW PAN M5X8
33 SAR960101 1A +FoFOvEA THREAD GUIDE ROD 4
34 SAB9S61001 1| +Fa72u9s TEMSION U ASSY
35 SABBBE2001 1A +FIH AU TENSION STUD U
36 1454486001 2| M FFIAHHS DISC, TENSION
a7 159805001 1A bFITLHSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
38 144103009 1A FFIHHSHHT TEMSION DISC PRESSER
39 158221101 A RFI TR TEMSION SPRING
40 520682102 A RFI S+ YE TENSION NUT
41 520681000 1FIHs i T HH R WASHER
42 152873001 1AL AE TEMSION RELEASE EIN
43 012500536 1|7 +E35x%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
45 SA3345001 I PIPVE S AV g SETTING PLATE,SOLENOID
46 154588000 I VIPVE § A W, SOLENCID CUSHION
47 017401415 1AL kax14 BOLT Mdx14
|48 021400306 1|32t wkg MNUT 3 M4
49 102707002 1| FH WASHER
50 SAB538001 NI FA R AYL S AE U-TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID
51 017400802 2|7 Lk 4x8 BOLT M4x8
52 028040246 2|3 HFH n2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
53 025040236 2|lESHHAFa4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
54 062500816 2|4+~<a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
55 520698221 A FFITES TENSION STUD
56 144504001 2| FFota4493 THREAD GUIDE DISC
57 154562101 17 LTwiam3i4e PRE-TENSION SPRING B
58 155510001 1A FFI Sk TENSION NUT
59 SABSE3001 2|z vAsbEF SEWING THREAD RETAINER GUIDE
60 062500816 4|+-<a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
51 SAS5568001 1A 2FHES THREAD SPOOL PIN
g2 021500216 1iratwhks NUT 1 M5
53 148547000 3|a-F#+4x CORD HOLDER, 4N
B4 DA4400808 3|+ <HF23axBDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
55 500480000 1|3-FRiL4#s CORD HOLDER, 5N
66 0A4400806 1|+ ¥ 34X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x8
RH-3820-401



P1 . %L B8f% / Threading mechanism

RH-9820-401

45



P1. #%:& L B / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTy S NAME OF PARTS
67 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

68 228475000 23K 1.9%80 FASTEMING BAMD 1.9X80

69 062501216 9| +~a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

70 SAGS65001 2L A b Tt A134F 2 PEDAL THREAD GUIDE PIPE

71 062500816 2| F~a5x8 SCREW PAN M58

72 SAB966001 {4 THH T4 PIPE CLAMP PLATE

73 062400816 2|F~34x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

RH-5820-401



P2 . % L 8% / Threading mechanism

< 00, -02 =

<-01>

RH-9820-401

47



P2. %:& L& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |[aTy B NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00, -02H> <For -00 & -02>
2 SATOET101 1|2kl ATH L-THREAD RELEASE PLATE
<-01 /> <For -01=
4 SAB9T71001 1|2k L 5= L-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE LENER
5 SABOTA001 A F ot A0 LOWER THREAD GLIDE C
& 080400518 21T F4x5 SCREW BIND M4x5
7 SABI69101 1N bFI0 US4 L-THREAD GUIDE ADJUST PLATE
8 SABSTO00 I ESH PR AT TWIST SPRING B
g 048080142 1A 453508 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
10 SABS72001 121 RSFA LOWER THREAD GUIDE &
11 062400816 2| F~a4xe SCREW PAN M4X8
12 SAB973001 N2 +F o+ 4B LOWER THREAD GUIDE B
13 060400516 2|18 F x5 SCREW BIND M4x5
14 SAT175201 1B FIArdiafiry oz L-THREAD TENSION SHAFT ASSY
15 SAB9T5101 1|1 FFIos 4D TENSION STUD D
16 SAB094001 1A FFISi 4V TENSION NUT
17 145448001 2|AFFIDLHS DISC, TENSION
18 159805001 1A RFIASLH4SHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
19 154562101 1 F LTt B PRE-TENSION SPRING B
20 SA3227001 1| YRR A NUT(FT) M8
21 SABITT001 1k A TEMSION RELEASE PIN
22 S52431000 THER YA L-THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER
23 047301042 AT E o Awa FIN SPRING ROLL AW3
25 SAB979001 N BU L AR RS g LOWER SOLENQID SETTING PLATE
26 SAB539001 N g b AL S AF L-TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID
27 017400802 2|FILaxa BOLT M4x8
28 028040245 2| i FH 2 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
28 025040236 2|ESHYHAFY4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
30 SAB980001 12U S K2 LOWER SOLENOID SHAFT
KR 155555001 1lESYH WASHER PLAIN
az 154599000 i PAPFE Y o B SOLENCID CUSHION
a3 504158000 1A FIM BAND, 1M
34 018400836 2|7 HRILF4xs BOLT SOCKET M4X8
35 026040136 2| H+aH 44 WASHER PLAIN S 4
36 018400836 3| FHHRILk4xE BOLT SOCKET M4x8
a7 SAB095001 HARFI LR THFH WASHER
RH-9820-401

48



P3 . %% L B{% / Threading mechanism

< -01:%%H | For -01 gimp thread >

1|3

11
!

< F3#%H | For lower thread =

&y

8

< .02:% M | For -02 gimp thread >

49

RH-9820-401




P3. #:if L & / Threading mechanism

CODE

REF NO QTyY E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
01 RA <For -01 gimp thread>
1 SAT068001 Ll P d S S PR GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-L ASSY
2 SAT089001 1A bR FRILA GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-HOLDER
3 SAT070001 1| AkR A3 G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE PLATE
4 SATOT1001 e S U b N B GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-E PLATE
(ol SATOT2001 & M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
& 021400306 1324 vk4 NUT 3 M4
7 158722001 1| H +4.2 WASHER PLAIN 4.2
8 SATO73001 N A b P T A GIMP THREAD GUIDE
9 062300416 1| F~~33x4 SCREW PAN M3x4
10 SAT074001 2R A REFL IR SPRING TORSION
11 SAB981001 LR BTV o Sl o AT ) GIMP THREAD GLIDE PIPE
12 S206896001 I E P R AT b b s o o THREAD GUIDE FIPE SUFPPORT
13 062400816 1|F~<34x%8 SCREW PAN M4X8
<-00, 025 % FE> <For -00 & -02 gimp thread>
11 SAB981001 L MR § Sl oF WA b GIMP THREAD GUIDE FIPE
12 S20696001 NARTF A7 4949T THREAD GUICE PIPE SUPPORT
13 0624008186 1|F+~<24X8 SCREW PAN Md4xg
17 SAB982001 N AR Frrt4d GIMP THREAD GUIDE J
18 018400836 2| FFHH I 4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4x8
<028 &R <For -02 gimp thread>
19 SAB983101 A5 52 GIMP THREAD CLAMP ASSY
20 SAB984001 L] R i ot b P ) GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE
21 SAG537001 1} ] <L ST PP 4 GIMP THREAD SOLENQID
22 048025346 1|FADJE2S RETAINING RING E2.5
23 081003870 2|0 4753 ORING 83
24 062260406 2|F~<026x4 SCREW PAN M2.6x4
25 145446002 1A EFI 45 DISC, TENSION
26 SAB986101 12 2eELL GIMP THREAD SHAFT
27 014300332 2|F+Ho4zax3 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3x3
28 SAB98T001 Weref b OZ T GIMP THREAD CLAMP
29 062400816 2| F04xE SCREW PAN M4X8
30 S04557000 1|43 S4PLTIM BAND, PLT1M
31 018400836 2|7 A48 BOLT SOCKET M4 X8
<FHRA> <For lower thread>
32 SABSE1001 1A R Frtr A4 GIMP THREAD GUIDE FIPE
33 520696001 Gt FAT v L o e o THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT
34 062400816 1|F~24%8 SCREW PAN M4X8
RH-9820-401

50



Q1 . %t U B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism

<01>

26
BN

P
28 05
| < i

——— 21
i~ B
| P 3 |

51

RH-9820-403



Q1. £ Y% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTyY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-01 > <For-01>

1 SAT526001 AR s i-42 THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY
2 SA7778001 )bl i-an LINK LEVER ROLLER

3 137191051 1|20t kRAD STOP RING

4 SA5693001 NE M4 SHOULDER SGREW M4

5 534806100 1A RFUITFAR)L BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM
Is 062260516 2|FA226X5 SCREW PAN M2 6X5

7 S$34905101 1A kF s i-9F THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM
8 018401036 1 FF+HEILk4xi0 BOLT SOCKET M4x10

e} 537858000 1|=-FJLE 2 4x8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8

10 534903001 PAE S L SPRING HOOK,

11 S34883001 A FE Ui SPRING, EXTENSION

12 534902001 eSS L2 SPRING HOOK

13 021350106 1122+ wk35 NUT 1 M35

14 062260516 1|+ ~<226%5 SCREW PAN M2 6X5

15 534901001 MEE Db THREAD TRIMMER ARM
16 534900001 1A yhzE4-T+- OPENER, :T-NIPPER

17 153219001 11 F2h5- COLLAR, :MOVABLE KNIFE
18 S34899001 1|1 F2v03 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY

19 534898001 MNATILSTE 14 PIN, SPRING 1,4

20 141542001 Kl g = SRR T SCREW 3.18

21 SATOTE001 B At~ THREAD HANDLER

22 S01694001 1|3 S51202.38%4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38%4
23 S34896001 aFaE 4 BRACKET, ;FIXED KNIFE
24 061300416 2|%503x4 SCREW FLAT Max4

25 534895001 1|aF1n FIXED KNIFE

25 018260832 2| FPHAILF26X8 BOLT, SOCKET M2.6X8

27 S$34894001 NWAFT w1145 THREAD GUIDE PLATE

28 S$34893001 L =5l PR S DL, - SETTING BRACKET FIXED KNIFE
28 062300512 2|F~33x5 SCREW PAN Maxs

30 5348859101 1| vhshs THREAD NIPFER ASSY

31 534890001 1| kvhzU THREAD NIPPER, U

a2 S34891101 1|4 FYhsED THREAD NIPFER, D

33 S$34888101 1A uhzEm THREAD NIPPER, M

34 534892001 WA RYhEA-T - OPENER PIN

35 062020416 2|F<02K4 SCREW PAN M2x4

36 021020106 2|1iratwp2 NUT 1 M2

37 542515001 2| ARII26X3 5 SCREW M2.6X3.5

38 S34887001 1aF1andH T i SPRING, PLATE :F-KNIFE
39 534886001 =t PAY s g= PR - 1] SPRING, Ul PLATE :F-KNIFE
40 SATO77001 1|FHTIL~Fu PRESSER PLATE U

41 060400516 2|31 F4xs SCREW BIND M4X5

42 152904001 1|3 AR4.37 SCREW, 5M4.37

43 104336003 1|2 Ai2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

44 S34884000 1|A=—TF =i OPEMER SPRING

45 060630312 2|31 F238-56%3 SCREW BIND SM2.38-56X3
46 021400306 1133 24w k4 NUT 3 M4

47 062300416 2| F~03x4 SCREW PAN M3x4
RH-9820-403

52



Q2 . %Y B8{F / Thread trimmer mechanism

< 02>

RH-9820-403
53



Q2. %t Y B84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODCE QTY e NAME OF PARTS
<-02R> <For-02>

1 SABQE8001 1|4 F2:R MOWVABLE KNIFE R

2 SABSE9001 I E i irFaln MOVABLE KNIFE L

3 SAB590101 1A k3% THREAD HANDLER

4 SAB991001 1AF2SFEA4 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING PLATE
5 SAB992001 1NARFY ) TAGE THREAD TRIMMER LINE A ASSY
Is SABB94001 1A FF) A IBI2 THREAD TRIMMER LINK B ASSY
T S37660101 1F = Me SHOULDER SCREW, M4

g 021400202 122t vk4 MUT 2 M4

2] S37654000 1FEHFH+ WAVE WASHER

10 537655101 AR H I H KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER

1 141542001 2|H 53318 SCREW 3.18

12 SAB956001 A FU) DL i=d02 THREAD TRIMMER L-LEVER J ASSY
13 SATTT8001 1| s L i-00 LINK LEVER ROLLER

14 137191051 1122 AT STOP RING

15 SA5683001 1|7 e ioM4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

16 021400306 1|3 atvk4 NUT 3 M4

17 SAB998101 1483045 SPRING HOOK

18 SABE99101 A FF )i THREAD TRIMMER SPRING

19 534902001 1|e3Hh4 SPRING HOOK

20 021350106 11 atwk3s WUT 1 M35

21 062260516 1|F+~~226X5 SCREW PAN M2 6X5

22 082300416 2| F23%4 SCREW PAN M3X4

23 SAT001001 1A EISFARIL BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

24 062260516 21 ~2026%5 SCREW PAN M2 6X5

25 SAT002101 14 +FL-+5-27T8 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ARM B
26 521718001 1R A R 24X10 SCREW, BUTTOM HEAD M4X10
27 S37858000 1|==FJLE>-4%8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8

28 SAT003001 1|lF4zFL-kJu WORK CLAMP PLATE JU

29 060400516 A FAT BFI b SCREW BIND M4X5

30 153787001 2| Aii2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

RH-9820-403



R . k#1148 / Upper thread trimmer mechanism

RH-9820-409

55



R. E#t1Y B8{& / Upper thread trimmer mechanism

REFNO| CODE |QTY an B NAME OF PARTS RM
2 SAT008001 I DO § N T 2 CYLINDER SETTING PLATE
3 SATO0S001 1jvw-HAF A4 HAMMER GUIDE PLATE
4 018400636 2| 7L FaXE BOLT SOCKET M4X6
3 SAT007001 S IV HAMMER
Is S12052000 2|cQ2A L FM3X25 BOLT, CQ2 M3X25
7 SAT008001 i) T 92 CYLINDER ASSY
10 SAT011001 2|WETF KJHO4-M3 JOINT KJHO4-M3
11 018501236 2|F+ARILEx12 BOLT SOCKET M5x12
RH-8820-409




S1. 3 bO—)bik v & ZAB{E / Control box mechanism

i 400V

! For Europe 3-phase 400V AC >

< ERA

<PS9BE>

< Refer to P.59=*<

| For 380-400V AC >

< 380-400V

! For 100-220V AC >

< 100-220V

RH-9820-502

a7



S1. 32 kO—JLKR w92 X E4E / Control box mechanism

REFNO| CODE |aQTy T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAG364001 1|CFEwu oz CF CAP ASSY
<100-220V> <For 100-220V AC>
2 SA3T20101 1|22 ALY TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
< 380-400V > <For 380-400V AC>
3 SA3808101 1|+52 AHY TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE
F SAB554001 1| A0 F 32045 982 PCB ASSY MAIN 982
5 SA3739501 1|PMDF/ s 52 PCB ASSY PMD
Is SA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR FET:FS10A5.-2
7 SA3722001 1|MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR FET:FX20KMJ-2
B S48484000 1|MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR FET:FS10KMJ-2
& SA3B06001 TMAINT A -3 2, HARNESS MAIN POWER SUPPLY
10 537059001 1|PEZ-4 LABEL, PE
1 537060001 3|7-AT-4 LABEL, GROUNDING
12 J04115001 1|5<ILheFrehasy LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK, 6 LANG.
<EMA =W 400v> <For Europe 3-phase 400V AC>
13 SA3581101 R = AW H PCB ASSY NF
14 SA3796001 1|NF oUTa-F HARMESS NF QUT
RH-9820-502

58




g2 Ay kO—JL# v o A% (BE E—4~EiR)/ Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

RH-9820-502
59



S2. avtrR—LAHKy o ABE (RFE—2E) / Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)

REF.NO| CODE |aTy A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3755201 HF o - i 9s PCB ASSY POWER SUPPLY MOTOR
2 SA3765001 1|3 AATNDIOVIOTK VARISTOR:V10D101

3 SA3TEE001 1|73 ARTHND 10V 241K VARISTOR:V10D241

4 SA3TETO01 18 ZRTND14VETK VARISTOR:V14D511

5 SA3TE8001 1/ ZRTND14VER1K VARISTOR:V14D561

[5 SA3TE2001 V) ZATND 14V 1K VARISTOR: V140911

7 SA3TES001 1|3 Z2TNDEVIZ1K VARISTOR:VSD121

8 SA3TT0001 1|73 A2 TNDEVIZ0K VARISTOR:VED330

2] SA37T1001 148 AATNDSVE20K VARISTOR:V5D820

10 S5A3794001 3|FGMB 250v—15A G FUSE 5154

11 SA3795001 2|FGMB 250V-6A G FUSE 564

12 SATTS4001 3|GFUSE3A GFUSE S 3a

RH-9820-502

60



T. A4 v FBB{% | Power switch mechanism

< H# M 48 100V / For Japan 1-phase 100V AC. > < 5#&F =# 200V / For Japan 3-phase 200V AC.>

< $1EM =# 380V / For China 3-phase 380V AC. > < Ex#H =18 400V / For Europe 3-phase 400V AC. >

RH-9820-502

61



T. 24 v FB1{& / Power switch mechanism

QTy

(LE

NAME OF PARTS

RM

i

ad

=

—

<HFH Hi#E 100v>
T LSWAZIP-JPN
VEHT -2 2100V

<BEH =4 200v>
T SW233P-JPN
VEUAI =3 A 200V

<USAR =# 2z20v>
T SWHEIP-L
VaUhI - A220V

<FUFM B#@ 220v>
T EWSESIP
VEUUAT v—-FZ 220V

<th@E =# 380v>
VAT - R380V
VEF AL = ZH220V
T 8WSS3P-H

<BEHAE =4 400v>
ACINO—FEC4Z
VAT =3 Z 400V

<For Japan 1-phase 100V AC.>

POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, 1P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V

<For Japan 3-phase 200V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 3P-JP
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V

<For USA 3-phase 220V AC.>
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 3P-L
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For Asia 1-phase 220V AC >
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 1P
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V

<For China 3-phase 380V AC.»

VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V
VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V
POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 3P-H

<For Europe 3-phase 400V AC.>
HARMESS ASSY, AC IN EC

VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V

REFNO| CODE

1 SA3813001
2 SA3822001
3 SA3819001
4 SA3825001
6 SA3816001
7 SA3812001
8 SA3B08001
7 SA3812001
10 SA3827001
11 SA3T89101
12 SA4510001
13 SA3838001
14 SA3B28001
RH-9820-502

62



U1 . Z2[EB8{% / Air pressure mechanism

RH-8820-514

63



U1. ZZER4% / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
2 S35360000 i) SRR 10093 CYLINDER ASSY, 63100

3 S35426100 2|TILAR10-4 ELBOW 10-4

4 SAT016001 | U = CYLINDER ROD

5 SATO17001 1) FOuEssy CYLINDER ROD SHAFT

[ 0140680836 1|7 +HoH=6%8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) MEX8
¥ SAT018001 1| T F--A10X6.5-64 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-84

8 SAT019001 1| ZF-=R 10X6.5-54 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-54

g SAT020001 1| ZF-R-Z10X6.5-5 AIR TUBE 10XB 5.5

10 SAT021001 T F-R-2 10%6.5-6 AIR TUBE 10%6.5-6

11 SAT022001 1|Hho~FTILAS UNION KQ2LE10-5

12 SAB040001 1ho~%T)LHE UNION KQ2LE10-6

13 SAT023001 1| F-h-A4x%25-13 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-13

14 SAT159001 1|l=7--2ax25-14 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-14

15 S00480000 1|3a-FfhIL4%s CORD HOLDER, 5N

16 044400808 1|+F~HF224%8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
17 SAT024001 1| 7-h-R4x2.5-2 AIR TUBE 4%2 5-2

18 S34569000 1| Fal-h VENTURI TUBE

19 SAT027001 1| ZF-R-A16X12-80 AIR TUBE 16%12-80

20 SAT028001 ARG XFa-T KNIFE TRASH TUBE

21 525567000 1|3-FaJL4 8 CORD HOLDER #8

22 0A4400808 T+ a24x8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x8
23 552908000 1a-FRiLa#14 CORD HOLDER #14

24 044401208 1|+ AHFo24x120A SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
25 554482000 2|a-FhLFe12 CORD HOLDER #12

26 044401206 2|+ A 2ZAX12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
27 SAB119004 1T F-2=wkAdA4o= AIR UNIT SET

28 SATS583001 1|FR="/AW30 FR UNIT AW30

28 SAT584001 1|TAA-H T SPACER

30 SATE85001 2| AN SPACER

31 SAT586001 1R ="YkAR3D R UNIT AR3D

32 559219000 -2 08-PT1/4 HALF UNION, 08-PT1/4

33 SAT58T001 1lmifia=7#- ELBOW KQ2L10-025

34 SAT588001 1lPTTILA1/4 ELBOW PT 144

a5 SATS89001 HWFa1sh=uFLi/4 MIDOLE NIPPLE 1/4

36 SABST3001 1AR=-JLsiLIvoa 174 BALL VALVE V03 1/4

37 SAT595001 1Fa1dh=uFILi/4 MIDDLE NIFPLE 1/4

38 SAT580001 RS A 5 SETTING PLATE

38 031553202 2|7 ILES5EXA2 WOOD SCREW ROUND M5.5%32
40 SAB003001 = 7ax94 AIR CONNECTOR

RH-9820-514

64



U2 . Z2[EM{% / Air pressure mechanism

)G

-

RH-8820-514

65



U2. ZE[£B8{& / Air pressure mechanism

REFNO| CODE |aTy S MAME OF PARTS RM
<-00F> <For -00>

1 SATOB5001 LN P o R [P I s SOLENOID VALVE 4 ASSY

2 539116100 1L TVRZ21518=5 VALVE VQZ21515-5

3 5535882000 WIFTd o Tz ELANKING PLATE ASSY

4 SAT032001 1|7 =d-JLK5 MANIFOLD 5

5 $39115100 3l Fvaza51-5 VALVE, VQZ2151-5

& 514159000 1|z iLA1/8-8 ELBOW 1/8-8

7 SA5283001 1| L2 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1

8 153274001 2|11/8AE CAP, 1/8

g SAT033001 117574 PLUG 4

10 044403506 2|+ AHF224X35DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
<01, -02f> <For-01 & -02>

11 SAT031001 1WA L T50s SOLENQID VALVE 5 ASSY

2 539118100 2l FVvazZ21515-5 VALVE VQZ21515-5

4 SA7032001 1 F=/-J.F5 MANIFOLD 5

4] S39115100 AlAILTVRZ2IG1-5 VALVE, VQZ2151-5

& 514159000 1Tl /8-8 ELBOW 1/8-8

T SA5283001 1Lt ANT03-1 SILENCER AN103-1

8 163274001 211 /B A CAP, 1/8

9 SA7033001 1175454 PLUG 4

10 044403506 2|+ 224X35DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35

12 SAT034001 1| T F-m-ABX5-1 AIR TUBE B¥5-1

13 SAT035001 1| T F-m=Z 10X6.5-4 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-4

14 SABS25001 LTAY P PR ' VALVE HARNESS ASSY X5

15 SAB120101 A s L7444 CUTTER VALVE SET

16 SAT591101 1o LTHs VALVE ASSY

17 SATE92101 oL FVFR120-5G-03 VALVE VF5120-5G-03

18 SAT593001 C] P o | By i W, ELBOW KQ2L10-035

19 SAT594001 1| L2 H AN303-03 SILENCER AN303-03

20 SAT538001 L P U S FRVE 5, P SILENCER ASNZ2-02

21 SAT595001 1T 3/8X1/4-M5 JOINT 3/8%1/4-M5

22 SAT597001 LB B e Wt ELBOW KJLDG-M5

23 044404006 3|+ FH=4%40DA SCREW PAN (5P WASHER) Mdx40

24 SATE81001 TR YA a4 VALVE SETTING PLATE

25 031553202 2| T ILE55%32 WOOD SCREW ROUND M5.5%32

26 SAB526101 HWirneT=s LT iv-1 2, HAMMER VALVE HARNESS

27 500470000 2|a-FRILT-#16 CORD HOLDER, 16N

28 0AS5401006 2|+ FAHFI24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x10

29 SATD46001 1|-2wET HOSE JOINT

30 SATD47001 1|E=-LFa-F OIL TUBE

31 228475000 1|4 908K 880 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

32 012500536 1| F+HES5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

RH-8820-514

66




V . B 5 0{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

RH-9820-515

67



V. BESBF / Power supply equipment mechanism

B

REF.NO| CODE |aTY NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB530001 Y7 Tttt Y-POSITION SENSOR

2 062300816 1|4+~03xs SCREW PAN M3X8

3 510243000 1B 252 FNK=-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

4 0A4400808 1|+ F_HFIE4XBDA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x8
5 SABG18001 1|DCT P E-24042 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY 40

B SAS5696001 12T ks FAM HOLDER

7 DAS5302005 4|+ 923X20D8 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3x20
B 018400836 2|7 A baxE BOLT SOCKET M4xg

10 SA5729001 NP EL RS YFA4 SAFETY SWITCH PLATE

11 SAS5730001 NP AL YFA-R SAFETY SWITCH BASE

12 SA5731001 NP B AL YFIix SAFETY SWITCH SPRING

13 SA5732001 NF A YFLi- SAFETY SWITCH LEVER

14 SAB533001 1|k 7swas SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD
15 SA7293001 2| F_HFHzMaxi2 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3X12

16 504159000 1312 F 1M BAND, 1M

17 018400836 2|FHAILRaxs BOLT SOCKET M4xa

18 025040236 2lESHHAFIYY WASHER PLAIN M 4

19 525664000 1|3-FhiL5 #6 CORD HOLDER #6

20 0A4400808 1|+ o24x8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
21 SAS5733001 113-F#+x CORD HOLDER

22 062400816 2|F~04x8 SCREW PAN M4X3

23 SA5734101 1| hus-to 4oz CUTTER SENSOR ASSY

24 062400816 2|+~A04xs SCREW PAN M4X8

25 340400001 1= 8A 30k BEAD BAND

26 SAB531101 1T AL 8WN-R A STOP SWITCH HARNESS

27 SAT7488001 NAAYFHWIB-M211B SWITCH HW1B-M211B

28 SAS5737001 1A YFHIA- SWITCH COVER

29 0A4400806 [+ FAHFHZ4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x8
30 SA5T38001 1|3-F7ia CORD BUSH

k| 625010000 12252 FNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

32 0A4400806 1|+~ I=4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
33 148547000 4|3-FAHT CORD HOLDER, 4N

34 0A4400806 4|+ F~HFI24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
35 510243000 WF 1B 932 TNK=-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

36 DA4400B06 1|+ F_HFo34X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x8
37 SA5740001 U IAVFPUE 7% 27 ZIGZAG SENSOR ASSY

38 SA5741001 1Y (4 SENSOR SETTING PLATE

39 0A2300816 1|F~0axs SCREW PAN M3x8

40 062400816 2|F~<04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

41 228475000 S|4l K 1.9%80 FASTENING BAND 1.9%80

42 SAB532001 WFL2TrAm-rRAYE CONNECT HARNESS ASSY

43 SAB535001 el B IVY RTINS § UP SOLENOID HARNESS

44 SAB536001 1YL AEN=F 2 SOLENOQID HARNESS

45 SA5434001 1|7-242700 GROUND WIRE 700

46 S5A6636001 19429 F1-T40X800 QUICK TUBE ASSY 40X800

47 SAT119001 ) L b 7 e B N HEAD DETECTION UNIT ASSY
49 SA5433001 1| 7-Z42-40 GROUND WIRE 40
RH-8820-515

68



W . 84%E/% % JLB8{% / Operation panel mechanism

RH-9820-530

69



W. $#24€/33 JLE8{& / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |aQTY e NAME OF PARTS EM
1 SAB547001 1| HiiRILg= OPERATION PANEL ASSY

2 SAB550001 IVirL TR JE P PANEL SHEET

3 SA5148001 8L F gz PCB ASSY PANEL

4 SA5360001 L b=t Sy BVE T N o e Ly AT LIGHT PLATE ASSY

5 SABSB46001 Wl lbiv—22 FAMEL HARNESS

[ 0B0452006 4|+ JLES45X20 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5%20

7 J03974001 1TSS kT LAMP HOLDER

8 JO4146001 1D o374 )L LTISPBA DIFFUSION SHEET 75PBA

RH-9820-530

70



X . F—4 8% / Motor mechanism

RH-8820-650

m



X. E—4% 1% / Motor mechanism

REFNO| CODE |QTy R NAME OF PARTS R
1 SAT476001 1| EB=-592C0D kA MOTOR ASSY CDD HATOME

2 J03855001 1|FS.LaT1C0D DRUM CCD

K] 014400632 2| FHoHz4ax6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4XE

4 J03958001 1|52 2180P36 MAGHET 180P38

5 JO3957001 1MRE 22 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

[&] 0A4300806 2|+ AHIZIKEDA SCREW PAN (5/P WASHER) M3xa

7 J03958001 1|21 200D SHIELD PLATE CDD

g 0A4261006 |+ FAHFIZ26X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10
g SAT480001 1|ENC s s SZ sk A ENC PCB ASSY HATOME

10 0A5300806 3+ FAHFI2IN60B SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) Maxs
11 J04230001 1(3=-F#4HICDD-HT CORD HOLDER COD-HT

12 044401006 3|+ FAHFIS4X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x10
13 J04388001 1|xTa-%Hs3-430D ENCORDER COVER 430D

14 0A4300806 3|+ o23X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3xa
15 J04303001 1 F-U4 1924300 PULLEY HOLDER ASSY 430D

16 014500632 2\ FFHoHE0%6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6

17 0185016386 5|7 FAILFEX18 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

18 SAT012001 1|E-%Hs%- MOTOR COVER

19 JO3663001 115 LaoA13%20 LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 13%20

20 SATO13001 11E-2kLy MOTOR HOLDRER

21 S58636001 3| FHAILRTF 2830 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X30
22 SA5549001 1|B129F-1) 05 TIMING PULLEY ASSY

23 S23651001 2|FHES6xeH A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M&X5

24 SAT014001 1S ILRHAE BELT GUIDE

25 062400816 2|F~<04x8 SCREW PAN M4XB

RH-9820-650

72




Y . BsiRBA{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

RH-9820-651

73



Y. BE5 R {& / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY ma MAME OF PARTS RM
<HAHAYILA> <For treadle>
1 SAB567101 1173322 =wBHS TREADLE UNIT B ASSY
{ERXAAVFR> <For hand start switch>
2 SA7121001 1| FERRAYFAFIE HAND START SWITCH UNIT
3 SAT7122001 W TFERRAASYFHE HAND START SWITCH ASSY
4 539914001 URAYFLI =13 SWITCH LEVER SPRING
& SAT123001 1 FERZAYUF HAMND START SWITCH
& S02659001 2|RA4H0RAYF MICRO SWITCH
7 534922101 EE ST SHOULDER SCREW M4
8 S34966001 2|15 2 TMe SHOULDER SCREW M4
9 021400202 3|23 a4k NUT 2 M4
10 146124001 2| A28 SCREW, SM2.38
11 060300616 2|34 Faxe SCREW BIND M3X6
12 504557000 1|43 2APLTIM BAND, PLTIM
13 060400816 2|s3AFaxe SCREW BIND M4X8
14 SA7124001 1NTEFAAYFF) Y14 HAND SWITCH SETTING PLATE
15 555485001 2|7 HHEIHFo3s5x12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5x12
16 510243000 3+ O02o52TNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
17 0A4400806 3|+ F ARHFHZ4XEDA SCREW PAN [S/P WASHER) M4x8
18 228475000 2|2 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9%80
ol LT JEE J: ) <For 2-pedal foot switch>
19 542838301 1|2L 7Y R25W 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH 2
20 538170001 2| URAS L FOOT PEDAL SPRING
21 536260000 2| R YFVXE Ll FIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX
22 $38174000 2|7VEAS L FOOT PEDAL
23 $38175101 Pl B T e PROTECTION FLATE PEDAL
24 538176101 1A YFAH TS SPRING, PLATE
25 SA3TB4001 1 ZvRSWAL N -2 CONVERSION HARNESS FOOT SW
RH-3820-651

74



AA1 . FHREEME / Attachment set

RH-9820-940

75



AA1. T E %/ Attachment set

REF.NO| CODE aTy e MAME OF PARTS RM
<HEmRBH> <For exchange parts>
<-02:L1422F> <For-02: L1422>

1 SATTH0001 1|72 hItvkL1422) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L1422

2 SATTAB001 1|Li422F L-kROZ L1422-PLATE R ASSY

3 SATT28001 1FH I FL-FR142245= WORK CLAMP PLATE R1422 ASSY

4 SAT102001 1) 43L1422R NEEDLE PLATE L1422R

5 SAT092001 1|RAZHITR-JL1422 WORK CLAMP R-JL1422

TE SATT49001 1|AHITFL-FLi142243 WORK CLAMP PLATE L1422 ASSY

I SAT09T001 1) 2014220 WNEEDLE PLATE L1422L

g8 SAT087T001 1R/ AHIL-JL1422 WORK CLAMP L-JL1422

9 S3T770400 1|sr<=-516 HAMMER, 516

10 537706001 s v-s20 HAMMER, 520
<-02:L2230/> <For -02; L2230>

1 SATTS2001 1| Z=hTtwk(L2230) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L2230

2 SATTS1001 1|L22307 L-kRSS L2230-PLATE R ASSY

3 SABT28001 1|FH T FL-FR223043 WORK CLAMP PLATE R2230 UNIT

4 SAGT3I1001 12\ 4FL2230R NEEDLE PLATE L 2230R

g SABT32001 1|2/ AHITR-JL2230 WORK CLAMP R-JLZ2230

=3 SABT38001 1A B FL-FL22304= WORK CLAMP PLATE L2230 UNIT

T SABT41001 o)A 2L22300L MEEDLE PLATE L 2230L

g SABT42001 1|RSAHTL-JL2230 WORK CLAMP L-JL2230

=} 537708001 1T -524 HAMMER, 524

10 542053001 1|2 7-528 HAMMER, 528
<-02:1.2634 > <For -02; L2634>

1 SATTS56001 125 h T uh(L2634) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L2634

z2 SATTS4001 1|L26347 L=FR2Z L2634-PLATE R ASSY

3 SATTS3001 1|7 ST FL-+R263493 WORK CLAMP PLATE R2634 ASSY

4 SAT103001 1431 9L2634R WEEDLE PLATE L2634R

5 SATO93001 2/ A HIR-JL2634 WORK CLAMP R-JL2634

B SATTE5001 A HITTL-FL263453 WORK CLAMP PLATE L2634 ASSY

7 SAT098001 18226341 NEEDLE PLATE L2634L

8 SATO088001 R A ITL-JL2634 WORK CLAMP L-JL2634

) S37198001 1o -28 HAMMER, 28

10 S37200001 1ine=w-32 HAMMER, 32
<—02:L3442> <For -02: L3442>

9 SATTE4001 1|72 h T uk(L3d42) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L3442

2 SATTH8001 1|L3dd42F L-kRY= L3d42-PLATE R ASSY

3 SATTST001 1FH T L -FRI4425= WORK CLAMP PLATE R3442 ASSY

4 SAT104001 1|4 ) BL3442R NEEDLE PLATE L3442R

LE SAT094001 1|24 TR-JLI442 WORK CLAMP R-JL3442

B SATTE2001 1A T FL-FLAd424= WORK CLAMP PLATE L3442 ASSY

7 SATOO9001 1|1 2134421 NEEDLE PLATE L3442L

8 SAT0BA001 1|Z A HTL-JL3442 WORK CLAMP L-JL3442

2] S37202001 v v-36 HAMMER, 36

10 SAT106001 v e-42 HAMMER 42
<-02:L1826F> <For -02: L1826>

1 SAYTT1001 12zhxtwk(L1826) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L1826

2 SATTER001 1|L1826F L-FRS9= L1826-PLATE R ASSY

3 SAT1B87001 1A I L-FR182649= WORK CLAMP PLATE R1826 ASSY

4 SAT105001 1|23 2L1826R NEEDLE PLATE L1B26R

5 SAT095001 1| Z /A HTR-JLI1826 WORK CLAMP R-JL1828

LEi SAT186001 AHITFL-FLIB2ESS WORK CLAMP PLATE L1826 ASSY

7 SAT100001 1|73 1 RL1826L NEEDLE PLATE L1826L

8 SAT090001 1| ZAAHIL-JL1826 WORK CLAMP L-JL1826

9 S37706001 1|48 =520 HAMMER, 520

10 S37708001 1|42 F-524 HAMMER, 524

RH-9820-940

76



AA1 . fTEZEBBAE / Attachment set

0—33

— e e .

RH-9820-940

77



AA1. {1E2E B8R/ Attachment set

23

REF.NO| CODE aTy NAME OF PARTS RM
11 SABT29001 1|2/ FH T T L~ drsE WORK CLAMP PLATE JR UNIT
12 535315001 1eZ%hoa= OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

13 535316001 1A HY T3 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT FLATE
14 080020416 2le8A e Faxa SCREW BIND M2X4

15 506696004 2|4%5a+273x6 SCREW, FLAT M35

16 535236000 1N\e7ryhaas WASHER, BENDING 3.2

17 535235001 N5 7HYy e SUPPORT PIN, CLAME

18 021300306 1|3 atwkl MUT 3 M3

19 SA5560001 110927 850% 8 CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

20 062400816 2|F~a4x8 SCREW PAN M4xa

21 SABT33001 L Erle Pl BV e N CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT J

22 048080142 2|AD S H53I0E RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C&
23 SA5585001 1|95 FLsi-R CLAMP LEVER R

24 018501236 1| FFHAILR5x12 BOLT SOCKET M5x12

25 SABT34001 oS FF-LR-J CLAMP ARM R-J

26 014400536 2| PHoHzans SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5
27 SATS550001 112/ HMFR CROTH GUIDE R

28 535326101 1| ARTMAE SCREW M35

29 SABT35001 1R 34T 7-L4 ALY CLAMP ARM

30 048060142 1|kAT 93506 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C&
31 SABT36001 1R FHToF SUB AUX CLAMP WRIST

32 018401036 1 FHHRIkax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

33 505356000 1|HanAHTa BUTTON CLAMP, A

34 SABT3T001 R34 TER i AUX CLAMP TSWIST SPRING
35 SAB988001 1|4 E™S R MOVABLE KNIFE R

36 SABB89001 I B =TATE MOVABLE KNIFE L

ar SABBI0001 1| i THREAD HANDLER

38 153787001 2| A28 SCREW, 5M2.38

39 SABS91001 1A FES kS 4 MOVAELE KNIFE DRIVING PLATE
40 SAGS92001 1Ak onbs THREAD TRIMMER LINK & ASSY
41 SAG954001 A RFYYaBSS THREAD TRIMMER LINK B ASSY
42 537660101 N R oMe SHOULDER SCREW, M4

43 021400206 N2 at kg NUT 2 M4

44 S37654000 11 FHEHH = WAVE WASHER

45 537655101 ARG HIHFH & KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER

46 141542001 2|HS+03.18 SCREW 3.18

47 SABB86001 AR oL i-043 THREAD TRIMMER L-LEVER J ASSY
48 SATT78001 1|l i=-a0 LINK LEVER ROLLER

49 137191051 1otk kAD STOP RING

50 SAS5693001 1|5 o iimg SHOULDER SCREW M4

51 0214003086 M35 a+ykg NUT 3 M4

52 SAG993001 1|3ih4r SPRING HOOK

53 SABB99001 1A+ iz THREAD TRIMMER SPRING

54 534802001 1| ihsr SPRING HOOK

55 021350106 112 a4 whas NUT 1 M3.5

56 062260406 1|F~026%4 SCREW PAN M2 6X4

57 062300416 2|+ ~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

58 SAT001001 Tk F AL BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

59 062260516 2|+~<a26%5 SCREW PAN M2.8X5

6O SATDO02001 1A kFLsi-r5FE THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ARM B
61 521716001 1|~ KR 24%10 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD M4X10
B2 S37858000 1|=-FILE24x8 MNEEDLE PIN, 4X8

63 SAT003001 A4 FL-+du WORK CLAMP PLATE JU

B4 060400516 2|s31 2 F4X5 SCREW BIND M4x5

65 SABT39001 H EVF e o o { P S T 13 WORK CLAMP PLATE JL ASSY
66 535315001 1|eZ+&hoa= OPENING SLIDE BLOCK,

87 535316001 1Az 14 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
68 060020416 2|18 F2xa SCREW BIND M2x4

&) S06696004 2| SaRI3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3xs

70 535236000 U Edd: vt S WASHER, BENDING 3.2

71 535235001 19574 TE SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

72 021300306 1|32, 2+ wk3 NUT 3 M3

73 SAS5560001 195w Tohahy CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER
RH-5820-840

78



AA1 | HEEBEMB{F / Attachment set

RH-9820-940

79



AA1. {TIREES{%/ Attachment set

REF.NO| CODE QTY E NAME OF PARTS RM
74 062400818 2|F~04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

75 SA5674001 NPT T i CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

76 048060142 2|FAT ST 0E RETAINING RING EXTERMAL C6
i SASET1001 1 Fw Tl ri-L CLAMP LEVER L

78 018501236 1 FHdILE5x12 BOLT SOCKET M5x12

79 SABT43001 19I5 TF-Lil=J CLAMP ARM L-J

80 014400536 2|FHoHz4x5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5
81 SATS551001 HZ/HAKL CROTH GUIDE L

B2 535326101 i ARIIMIS SCREW M3.5

RH-9820-940

80



AA2  {TEBERMIF / Attachment set

f————— >
t ff‘i

|
|

3
NN N U e

___u,___ﬁ___________;_ﬂ___
rqﬁg 12
‘-\‘\\..“

RH-8820-940

81



AA2. TR ER{Z/ Attachment set

REFNO| CODE |QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
HMERARS <For exchange parts>
I S-02~DHEHWMEER> |<Exchange parts from -01 to -02>
1 SATTT3001 11223hT T 23(-2) EXCHANGE PARTS SET -2
2 SA7131001 2| TF-H-R4X2 5-150 AIR TUBE 4%2 5-150
3 SAB718001 G F e e B AUX CLAMP C-SUPPORT ASSY
4 SAB719001 1|2 10X15493 CYLINDER ASSY 1015
5 512150000 2|R-A T ILAM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
5] SABT20001 1| atHstiLye AUX CLAMP S HOLDER
7 535351001 U P g = T CYLINDER ROD
] 0624008186 2|F~<04xs SCREW PAN M4X8
g SABT21001 1R gL whuss ALX CLAMP CONNECTING ROD ASSY
10 048050142 1|kAT L5305 RETAINING RING EXTERMAL C5
11 SABT26001 U 20 L o s BT CYLINDER ROD PIN
12 048030342 2|kATJE3 RETAINING RING E3
13 SABBO000Y PN R HAMMER SPACER
14 014400536 1|FFoH=z4x5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5
15 SABBR8001 U B o g e N B LOWER THREAD PRESSER J ASSY
16 537724001 1| A202.38 SCREW, SM2.38
17 537725001 I S 8 o s s AT COMPRESSIONSPRING
18 547932001 1|+ 238-56 NUT, SM2.38-56
18 060300816 1|48 axa SCREW BIND M3X8
20 S37723101 1 TARaB UPPER MCOVABLE KNIFE, B
21 SABB73001 N b Tt A0-d493 GIMP THREAD GUIDE C-J ASSY
22 SATE13001 wwdbdH T4 GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE
23 SATE14001 | bFIo i in GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING
24 082300506 1|F~33x5 SCREW PAN M3X5
25 025030236 1|lESHHAF293 WASHER PLAIN M 3
26 SATE15001 1|h5-3 COLLAR 3
27 537752001 1|A0-FFL-F1.8-d THROAT PLATE, 1.8-J
28 SATOET101 N3 L AR L-THREAD RELEASE PLATE
29 SAB982001 oAb Tt 4d GIMP THREAD GUIDE J
30 SAB983001 U VT f b b s GIMP THREAD CLAMP ASSY
Kh| SAB984001 WA b5 714 GIMP THREAD CLAMP FLATE
3z SABS3T001 1|rveE'IL A GIMP THREAD SOLENOID
33 048025346 1|FATE2S RETAINING RING EZ.5
34 081003870 2|0 483 O RING §3
35 062260406 2|+ <0264 SCREW PAN M2.6x4
36 145446001 1A FFIHLHS DISC, TENSION
37 SAB986001 ] D S GIMP THREAD SHAFT
38 014300332 2|7HoHzING SET SCREW SOCKET [CP) M3X3
39 SABBET001 L D X b P | GIMP THREAD CLAMP
40 062400816 2|4~aaxs SCREW PAN M4x8
41 504557000 1|82 APLTIM BAND PLT1M
42 018400836 2|7+ F4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
RH-5820-940

82



AA3Z . fIEE BB / Attachment set

RH-8820-840

83



AA3. (TREE MR/ Attachment set

[REFNO] CODE JaTy X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
COTZARRIMPR 26> <For waist belt presser L26>

1 SATTTT001 1|12/ AHIL2ewEyk WORK CLAMP SET L28W

2 SAT775001 1|ZR/ A TL-L26wH= WORK CLAMP ASSY L-L26W
3 S43408001 1|2 A TL-Law WORK CLAMP, L-L3W

4 SAT726001 W05 FF-Ll-JW CLAMP ARM L-JW

5 535235001 175 F9HIE SUPPCRT PIN, CLAMP
5] 535236000 1= HFH+32 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

7 021300306 1|32 atwk3 NUT 3 M3

8 SATTTE0M 1| R/ H IR-L26WSS WORK CLAMP ASSY R-L26W
9 543400001 1|2/ 44 ITR-LIW WORK CLAMP, R-L3W

10 SA7727001 1957 F-LR-JW CLAMP ARM R-JW

11 535235001 19591 SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

12 S535236000 1| T HFH a2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

13 021300306 1|32 aFwka NUT 3 M3

COTARSILHBRZ L3I0 <For waist belt presser L30>

1 SAT781001 12T LIowE k- WORK CLAMP SET L30W

2 SA7779001 1|2/ TL-L3owss WORK CLAMP ASSY L-L30W
3 S43410001 1| RAAHTL-L4W WORK CLAMP, L-L4W

4 SATT26001 1925w FFT-LL-dW CLAMP ARM L-JW

5 $35235001 WS44I SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

3 535236000 WIS HFH 32 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

7 021300306 1132 atvks NUT 3 M3

B SATTBEO001 1|R/AHTR-LIOWSS WORK CLAMP ASSY R-L30W
g 543411001 1| R /A S ITR-LaW WORK CLAMP, R-L4W

10 SATT27001 N2 5T F-LR-JW CLAMP ARM R-JW

11 535235001 1|95 THHIE SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

12 535236000 1T FH 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

13 021300306 1|32 aFvka NUT 3 M3

RH-8820-840



AA4 . FTREEERR / Attachment set

o ST RN 2
g “ |
=t B o
oY
18—y 5| | 2F5 g
s SR
P &% 1 | S aal] -
Flma.|||.al._ | S-d o /' w

e e it

RH-9820-940



AA4. {+REB R/ Attachment set

REF.NO| CODE a'TY Tk NAME OF PARTS RM
HEERSL> <For exchange parts>
2D E-01~OHMEBA> |<Exchange parts from -02 to -01>

1 SAT7R4001 1122hT e Ev01 EXCHANGE PARTS SET 01

2 SATTE2001 1|7 L=FRS4=E(-01) PLATE ASSY RS 01

3 SAT0S5001 1|FH T L-FRS30V S S WORK CLAMP PLATE RS30 UNIT
4 SATO56001 1R/ YT T L-FRSS2 WORK CLAMP PLATE RS ASSY
& S$35315001 1leSEhoa= OPEMING SLIDE BLOCK

7 535316001 1|\A2a7H4T 14 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
8 060020416 2|8 F2xa SCREW BIND M2x4

te] SABBTI00 1484 RR-42 MNEEDLE PLATE R-42

10 S06696004 2| FaRIF3K6 SCREW, FLAT M3X8

11 539932101 1|2/ FHIR-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, R-20

12 535236000 Ui i =& WASHER, BENDING 3.2

13 S$35235001 N5 FHdIE SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

14 021300306 113222 4uk3 NUT 3 M3

15 SAS560001 195 Fohh 4y CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

16 062400816 2|+~24x8 SCREW PAN Mdxa

17 SAS674001 W25 FTs CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

18 048060142 2|EAT 53N 0E RETAINING RING EXTERMAL C8
19 SAS585001 1|95 FLsi-R CLAMP LEVER R

20 018501238 1| FHH L5112 BOLT SOCKET M5x12

21 SABSTE001 192527 F-4AR CLAMP ARM R

22 014400536 2| FFHoH=axs SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) MdX5
23 SAT550001 1NZ/HAER CROTH GUIDER

24 535326101 1| AoMA5 SCREW M35

25 S$35330001 1|FSAHT 4R WORK CLAMP PLATE, R

26 SAT526001 ATl =43 THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY
27 SAT7TE001 | UAFE, PR Ta| LINK LEVER ROLLER

28 137191051 122 kRAT STOP RING

29 SAS5693001 1|5 o Me SHOULDER SCREW M4

a0 534906100 AT AR L BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

31 062260516 2|+~<a26x5 SCREW PAN M2 6X5

32 S34905101 1A rFILs =5 THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM
33 018401036 1F+HHILRax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

34 S37858000 1| ==FILE - 4x8 NEEDLE PIN, 4x8

35 534503001 1|rihiyr SPRING HOOK

36 534883001 R s FA T SPRING, EXTENSION

a7 534802001 13D SPRING HOOK

38 021350108 114 ak35 NUT 1 M3.5

39 062260406 1|F+-<a26x4 SCREW PAN M2 6x4

40 S34901001 11 kFUSF THREAD TRIMMER ARM

41 534900001 1| Fuhst-T+- OPENER, T-NIPPER

42 153219001 1AF Y9 AhS- COLLAR, ‘MOVABLE KNIFE

43 534899001 1AF 9o MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY

44 534898001 NAFUTE 1 .4 PIN, SPRING 1.4

45 141542001 I|HS+R3108 SCREW 3.18

46 SATOTE001 1)+ RH % THREAD HANDLER

47 501684001 1|H53i52.38%4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38x4

48 534896001 12T F A BRACKET, :FIXED KNIFE

49 061300416 21H4533%4 SCREW FLAT Max4

50 S$34895001 1251 FIXED KNIFE

51 018260832 2|FH+HEIL 268 BOLT, SOCKET M2 6x8

52 534834001 NA Tt 144 THREAD GUIDE PLATE

53 S$34863001 13T AR s o SETTING BRACKET FIXED KNIFE
54 082300512 2|4~433x5 SCREW PAN M3xs

55 534889101 1A Fuhzss THREAD NIPPER ASSY

56 $34890001 1|4 uhzy THREAD NIPFER, U

57 534891101 1|14 FhsD THREAD MIPFER, D

58 534888101 1|4 R vHEm THREAD NIPPER, M

59 S34892001 Ak YhzH-T+-F OPENER PIN
|s0 062020416 2| ~<a2x4 SCREW PAN M2x4

51 021020106 211 adwpke NUT 1 M2

RH-9820-940

86



AAL . FHEEBEEBE / Attachment set

o e — e e — e e

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll J
|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| R
=
= =@
) L4
T
e X
_ E?:
~¢ - ._..-_.. =
S5 © I
(o B BHS)
w o
ER ] s 13
{ Nk =
e . .__\.
2+ 3 i i
L] o — =
o ] Fe oy CNEN
v i3 d
=, = oge
w uy |
o3
L B 18
=
w3 o
i e e

109

R ——

S T SR P
|
—96
|
|
i)
12
11
115
114
110 116447

85

i

106

126 r
127 b
N
D

120

RH-2820-840

a7



AA4. 1R EE 8%/ Attachment set

23

REF.NO CODE aTY NAME OF PARTS RM
62 542515001 2| API26X35 SCREW M2 AX35

63 534887001 1aTFAnFHTiin SPRING, PLATE :F-KNIFE

G4 S34886001 =Gl AV s o SRS AT SPRING, U PLATE ;F-KNIFE

B5 SATOTTO001 1|9 F L~y FRESSER PLATEU

66 060400516 2|54 F4x5 SCREW BIND M4X5

&7 152904001 13- AR4.37 SCREW, 3M4.37

68 104338003 1|3, ARI2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
I69 534884000 1NA=-T+=si7 OPEMER SPRING

70 080630312 2|31 F238-56%3 SCREW BIND SM2.38-56X3

71 0214003086 1|35 a+wk4 NUT 3 M4

72 062300418 2| +~33x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

73 SAT0E0001 1A ST FL -S04 WORK CLAMP PLATE LS30 UNIT
T4 SAT061001 1R/ AT S L ~FLSHE WORK CLAMP PLATE LS ASSY

75 S35315001 = slri=icd OPENING SLIDE BLOCK

76 S$35316001 Nh9aeHHIT 4 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
77 060020416 2|1 F2x4 SCREW BIND M2x4

78 SAS672001 1|4 51L-42 MEEDLE PLATE L-42

79 S066968004 23O axe SCREW, FLAT M3xe

B0 539931101 1|Z2/44TL-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, L-30

81 S$35236000 1|5 HH 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

8z 535235001 No77H4TE SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

83 021300308 1132 a4+wka NUT 3 M3

84 SA5560001 1|95 Toamsy CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

85 062400816 2|F~24x8 SCREW PAN M4xg

86 SASE74001 195 TFuis CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

87 048060142 2|FATIL539CE RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C§
88 SA56T1001 N5 F L2 5-L CLAMP LEVERL

Bg 018501236 1| FFHAr5x12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

S0 SAS577001 11257 F-4L CLAMP ARM L

91 014400536 2| F+HoHiz4xs SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4x5
92 SAT551001 1N EZ/HAFL CROTH GUIDE L

93 535326101 1|5 AR ISMAE SCREW M3.5

94 S$35329001 NFo5FHT A5 WORK CLAMP PLATE, L

95 SATTB3001 1ahetuko1 EXCHANGE PARTS SET 01

86 SATSTB001 N Tt 1092 GIMP THREAD GUIDE C ASSY

97 SATOB3001 N A FPuF4C GIMP THREAD GUIDE C

o8 SATE13001 a4 GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE

99 SATE14001 oA bFIo it GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING
100 062300506 1|F+~33x5 SCREW PAN M3X5

101 025030236 1eESYHAFa3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

102 SATE15001 1|1H5-3 COLLAR 3

103 SAT064001 NPTAESnA A UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE

104 060300416 14312 F3x4 SCREW BIND Max4

105 535029001 17 AF A UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, A

106 SATOE5001 1| ZO=-+FL-k16 THROAT PLATE 1.6

107 SAB971001 1B bR L 5= L-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE LENER
108 SABS74001 W BA P+ AC LOWER THREAD GUIDE C

109 SATOB8001 oA bR L i-42 GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-L ASSY
110 SATDES001 AR RILA GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-HOLDER
119 SA7070001 e AR5 G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE PLATE
112 SATO71001 I R B GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-E PLATE
113 SAT072001 1T pmioMd SHOULDER SCREW M4

114 021400308 1135 a4+ wk4 NUT 3 14

115 158722001 1| FH 42 WASHER PLAIN 4.2

116 SAT073001 N ATt GIMP THREAD GUIDE

117 062300416 1|+~a3x4 SCREW PAN Max4

118 SAT074001 2RI RER LR SPRING TORSION

120 SAT053001 A b hS- G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE COLLER
121 SAT054001 i kR s G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE SHAFT
122 048050142 1|kAT L4308 RETAINING RING EXTERMAL C5
123 014400535 1| FFHo4=4x%5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) Md4X5
RH-9820-940

88



AAS . FEEEMEFR / Attachment set

|
—96
|

_ |
_ -t W_
84 gligr-c 2l -8
-— _ A, . = £
24 3| | LT
- >l | ]
— ._ _ ] .
_

P S SRR

‘
106

~
126 |
127 |
I
|
l

\'“"\.

12480

Q 3
L
3
)

RH-9820-940

a9



AA4 {TREERE{®/ Attachment set

REF.NO CODE QTyY e NAME OF PARTS RM
124 SAT555001 MES D - Tied FEED BAR PLATE SPRING
125 062400816 2|+ ~a4xs SCREW PAN M4X8
126 537195001 1|/ 2 z-22 HAMMER, 22
127 837198001 1|/ =30 HAMMER, 30
128 SAR584001 APV S CYLINDER SCREW
RH-9820-940



AA5 . tEBEEME / Attachment set

RH-9820-940

91



AAS, {F/RZEE SR/ Attachment set

REF.NO| CODE |[aQTYy o NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00R®EVr> <For -00 circular stitch set>

1 SATE04001 1&F2F++vk D13 00 EXCHANGE PARTS SET D13 00
2 SATB02001 1AHITTL-+RDI13SE WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY RD13
3 SAT080001 N2 A YT T LRSS WORK CLAMP PLATE R ASSY

5 541340001 WA 42RD13 NEEDLE PLATE, RD13
Is 541337001 1|2/ FHTD13 WORK CLAMP, D13

7 SATB03101 1A T L~FLD13475 WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY LD13
8 SAT083001 1| RsAH T T L~ WORK CLAMP PLATE L ASSY
10 SAT148001 - Tt PLATE SPRING

11 535326101 1|2 ARTMIE SCREW M3.5

12 SAT150101 T EFUA THREAD TRIMMER A

13 SAT151101 114+F1B THREAD TRIMMER B

14 535326101 i ARMASE SCREW M3.5

01 A#RtEvk> <For -01 circular stitch set>

15 SATROB001 WF5F vk sDiam EXCHANGE PARTS SET 5013 01
16 SATBOB001 117 L—-kRSD134= FLATE R3D13 ASSY

17 SATBOS001 1|FH T FL~-FRSD13SS WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY RSD13
18 SATO056001 1 2/AH T FL-FRSHE WORK CLAMP PLATE RS ASSY
20 541340001 1|28 52RD13 NEEDLE PLATE, RD13

21 541337001 1|24 ID13 WORK CLAMP, D13

22 SATS26001 A RFEY Ly i-493 THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY
23 SATTTE001 1) 2L-23-a0 LINK LEVER ROLLER

24 137181051 1|90 kkATD STOP RING

25 SA5693001 1N& rFome SHOULDER SCREW M4

26 S$34908100 AR T AR BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM

27 062260518 2|F<a26%5 SCREW PAN M2 8X5

28 534805101 1A +F L i-9F THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM
28 018401036 1| F L kax10 BOLT SOCKET M4x10

30 537858000 1|=-FILE-4x8 NEEDLE PIN, 48

31 534903001 1|3k SPRING HOOK

32 534883001 B = UFAe S SPRING, EXTENSION

33 534902001 1|1 i3h4r SPRING HOOK

34 021350106 112 a4whkas NUT 1 M35

35 0682260406 1|F+~<26%4 SCREW PAN M2 6xX4

36 S34501001 1A kErsF THREAD TRIMMER ARM

37 534900001 1A byhzEd-T4- OPENER, ;T-NIPPER

38 153219001 1K vhS- COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE

38 534899001 1| K22 MOVAELE KNIFE ASSY

40 534898001 1| AT PIN, SPRING 1.4

41 141542001 ] e o B SR B SCREW 3.18

42 SATOTS001 B FAES THREAD HANDLER

43 5016594001 1|5 i2.38%4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38x4

44 534896001 NaTA &1 BRACKET, ;FIXED KNIFE

45 061300416 2|H503%4 SCREW FLAT M3X4

46 534895001 1|aF-11 FIXED KNIFE

47 018260832 2| FHFIL26x8 BOLT, SOCKET M2.6X8

48 34834001 NAEFt 115 THREAD GUIDE PLATE

49 534853001 HAFA AR )T & o SETTING BRACKET FIXED KNIFE
50 062300512 2|F~<33x%5 SCREW PAN M35

51 S34885101 1A kwhEss THREAD NIPPER ASSY

52 S34890001 1|11 Fwhsu THREAD NIFFER, U

53 534891101 1| +yAED THREAD NIPPER, D

54 S34888101 1A F2HEM THREAD NIPPER, M

55 534892001 A +YhEsd-TH-E OPENER PIN

56 062020418 2| ~<a2x4 SCREW PAN M2x4

57 021020106 211ratwpks NUT 1 M2

58 542515001 2|5 ARiS26X35 SCREW M2.6X3.5

59 S34886001 HaFAnatd T/ iU SPRING, U PLATE :F-KNIFE

60 SATO77001 L B s e s (PR N PRESSER PLATE U

61 DB0400518 2| axs SCREW BIND M4X5

62 152904001 1|5 A324.37 SCREW. SM4.37

B3 104336003 1|S- A4 222 38 SCREW. SM2.36

B4 534884000 1|F=-FH+-sin OPENER SPRING
RH-5820-940

82



AAS . (HEEBB{% / Attachment set

103

=

e e

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| J
e ma = i R ) “
||||||||| 9 | |
_ _ |
_ _ |
| s —=
% ok 33 |
m _ - _
BT pr o w bd
| e I\\.ﬂ |
SIS 1~ . |
st | xm i |
Rile /& 2d N\ B _
) L g JE:

RH-9820-940

93



AAS. (TREEM{%/ Attachment set

CODE

REF NO QTyY e NAME OF PARTS REM
<01 H¥qEv> <For -01 circular stitch sat>

B85 060630312 2|34 F238-56X3 SCREW BIND SM2.38-56X3

66 021400306 113524 wk4 NUT 3 M4

67 062300416 2|+~<a3x4 SCREW PAN M3x4

68 SATB07001 1|A YT FL-FLSD139S WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY L3D13
 (52] SATOB1001 12/ AT TL-FLSYE WORK CLAMP PLATE LS ASSY
71 534887001 L =l PR g g WA S SPRING, PLATE :F-KNIFE

72 535315001 1\ EZ+hHa= OPENING SLIDE BLOCK,

73 535316001 1hoavHyIa4 SLIDE ELOCK SUPPORT PLATE
74 060020416 2|31 F2x4 SCREW BIND M2x4

75 S06696004 2| H5afiiaxs SCREW, FLAT M3xXs

76 $352368000 1|=#HFH$az WASHER, BENDING 3.2

77 8535235001 Wo5-F9HE SUPPORT FIN, CLAMP

78 021300306 132 a4wka NUT 3 M3

78 SAS5560001 125 Tuater CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

80 062400816 2| 24%A SCREW PAN M4X8

81 SA5674001 NIFT T is CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

82 048060142 2|FATI L3 CE RETAINING RING EXTERMAL G5
83 SA5585001 1952 FLiv-R CLAMP LEVERR

84 018501235 1 FHHRIEEX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

85 SABT34001 W25 FF-LR-d CLAMP ARM R-J

86 014400536 2| FHoH=E4xs SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5
B7 SAT550001 1R/HAFR CROTH GUIDE R

Bg 535326101 1L ARIEMISE SCREW M3.5

fals] S$35315001 1|ES+hoav OPENING SLIDE BLOCK,

50 535316001 1|hA9a=HH T 14 SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE
91 060020416 2|81 K2x4 SCREW BIND M2x4

92 S41341001 1A 2L013 NEEDLE PLATE, LD13

93 506696004 2|9 SaRi03X6 SCREW, FLAT M3Xg

94 541337001 1|RAAHIDI3 WORK CLAMP, D13

a5 535238000 1= HFH a2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2

=15 535235001 NI FHgTE SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP

a7 021300306 132 a4 uk3 NUT 3am3

o8 SA5560001 WoZwToay CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER

89 062400816 2|F<04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

100 SABETA001 IS T LT s CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

101 048060142 2R A4S 0E RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
102 SAS671001 15T Lsi-L CLAMP LEVER L

103 018501236 1| FHiILr5x12 BOLT SOCKET M5x12

104 SABT43001 N5 FT=-Lal-d CLAMP ARM L-J

105 014400536 2| FFHoR=4x5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP} MdX5
108 SATS51001 1 ZAHAFL CROTH GUIDE L

107 535326101 | B = YL SCREW M35

RH-9820-840



AAB . BB BEE / Attachment set

RH-9820-840
85



AAB. {TREERS{%/ Attachment set

REFNO| CODE [aQTy e NAME OF PARTS RM
<> <For circular stitch>

1 541337001 1|Z/AHID13 WORK CLAMP, D13

2 541340001 1sv)A49RD13 NEEDLE PLATE, RD13

3 541341001 144320013 NEEDLE PLATE, LD13

4 541344001 1|22 7-D3 CUTTING BLOCK, D3

5 541345001 1[sv2eF-D5 CUTTING BLOCK, D5

3] 541346001 1|AZD2 KMIFE, D2

7 541347001 1|AAD3 KNIFE, D3

8 541348001 1|AZD4 KNIFE, D4

g 541349001 1|AADS KNIFE, D5

RH-9820-240




Z  {1EmBA{% / Accessories

42

47

AR .

ANANY
_ff/fﬂ_

N

RH-8820-910

a7



Z. {18 S B84% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE |aTy B NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA5568001 1A k2T THREAD SPOOL PIN

2 021500216 1|22 a4wks NUT 2 M5

3 S07558409 AT F A 2Z3IDRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY JDRTHF

4 551283001 K1 Ly Lr s dor SPOOL STAND BASE

= 150182000 IRT-IL=TVER SPOOL MAT

5] 551282101 ] b o [ P BT B SPOOL CUSHION

I S04109001 WA FFotaHHIHD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

8 142997001 1A FFrTA3 THREAD GUIDE, 3

9 150206002 1|ESHH 16 WASHER PLAIN 16

10 SABG23001 1{6Hh2FYEMIE NUT M16

11 150174000 b R e COLUMN CAP

12 S01005000 23T 4L RUBBER WASHER

13 S02747101 1| khsrs it SPRING

14 150172003 1|25Ls54F COLUMMN PIPE

15 150174000 =R COLUMN CAP

16 156112003 1135 Ls 17D COLUMN PIPED

17 150207001 =N AT gl S E COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW

18 150208000 1|ESHH 16 WASHER PLAIN 16

18 SABB0S001 135 L34k COLUMMN JOINT

20 150179002 I AT=IL0EB SPOCL SHAFT B

21 028050244 il e2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

22 021500104 It twbks NUT 1 M5

23 150188009 1AFT-ILRILF -+ A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

24 SABS10001 1A T=-IAIA-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

25 SAB610001 HAF=ILRILA -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

26 150183000 3l Ehr T A THREAD HANGER BASE

27 142920001 ALY Wi THREAD BUSH

28 SAB603001 2|AT=-IRILA =YY T SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER

29 SABE15001 ATt ARILT- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

a0 138843001 1| oI vET JOINT

31 021500104 2113 atwkh NUT 1 M5

32 0682061604 2|+ ~<2a6X186 SCREW PAN M5X16

a3 082501404 2|F+~a5x14 SCREW PAN M5X14

34 014060832 2| FHoH=6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) MEXE

a5 021500104 118 a+vk5 NUT 1 M5

36 S37037001 1|F~aES+Fsxaz SCREW PAN (5P WASHER) M5x32

a7 062061004 1|F-~<26X10 SCREW PAN M&X10

a8 021500104 1152+ uk5 NUT 1 M5

39 031452204 1| IL-E745%22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5%22

40 062501004 1| F-35x10 SCREW PAN M5X10

41 SATO37001 LBl o s THREADER

42 149796001 1T LkRk-Zh+45U% AIR HOSE, WICONNECTOR
<chEmE el <Except for China>
<2 AVHDO x 558> <Schmet DO x 558>
<00/ >#100 <For -00>#100

43 SA1741016 11835133/ 1004 2= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 535133
<01 A -#90 <For -01>#90

43 SA1741014 1183513310041 2= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 835133
<-02F>#110 <For -02>#110

43 SA1741018 118351331004 2=2 NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 535133
<hEE> <For China>
<HILH 8t 8D0 x 558-NY2> [<Organ Needle DO x 558-NY2>
<-00F>#100 <For -00>#100

43 SA48580186 1|5A4857\ 4041 0= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, SA4857
<01 A>#00 <For -01>#90

43 SA4858014 1|SA4857/8 404102 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, SA4857
<-02F>#110 <For -02>#110

43 SA4858018 1|SA48570 )41 9= WEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, SA4857

RH-8820-210

a8




Z . {1E 5 B8{% | Accessories

£

SN

AAAAY
A

_..rl._:||k_

_\|||.J.

W
|_||I.\

3

15
S

e o e e — ——— e s s —— —— . — ——— e — ——— e

RH-9820-910

89



Z. {18 5% / Accessories

REFNO| CODE aTyY FEE= NAME OF PARTS RM
44 118837001 1| R I34XT0 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
45 101572102 1| IE5X180 SCREW-DRIVER 5.5%190
46 114483002 1| RUFA7-92 OILER ASSY
47 117466000 1|E ek PINCETTE
48 555663001 1|FAIanh bz OIL TANK ASSY
49 SA3950001 1|V s bLwF SOCKET WRENCH
50 S5A4103001 1| FAH-F+vhD EYE GUARD SET, D
62 062400616 2|+~a4x6 SCREW PAN MAX5
63 026040136 2|ESHHFOH A4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
64 SAT038001 2|Ex4 PIN 4
B5 158581000 1|3-FRILS 424 CORD HOLDER, 24N
66 S11817000 114952 TNK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N
67 032461606 2|+2 < ILES45X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5%16
68 504557000 1|85 CPLTIM BAND, PLTIM
<PERAHAH LA <For treadle>
69 133740006 3| HhoAARILEEXTO BOLT SQUARE MEXT0
70 021060106 312 atuke NUT 1 M@
71 025080236 leSHHRFa6 WASHER PLAIN M &
72 028080246 3l imFH n2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
A Ta g <Option parts>
73 SA7127001 1| Fo vk SUBMERGE SET
74 SAT128001 2IL7u5 I ANGLE L
75 133740008 | 10|A2FAILHEXTO BOLT SQUARE MEXT0
76 025060236 | 10|ESHHF=Fass WASHER PLAIN M 6
77 028060246 | 10|/ iHFH R2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
78 021060106 | 10|15 a+wh6 NUT 1 M6
79 SAT129001 4|RUES S HH T AEP BED SUPPORT PLATE P
B0 119755001 4| ha AL HEXE0 BOLT, M6X60
81 158458000 | 12|7 L RUBBER SHEET
82 025060336 A|ESHH AL A6 WASHER PLAIN L 6
83 021060106 4|13 2496 MUT 1 M6
B4 542445001 | 16| FFHHILEH238X25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M&X25
a5 SA2929001 4|T L1258 RUBEBER CAF, 12.5
B6 555477001 3| FHAILEHFOIZEX16E BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)MEX 16
RH-9820-910

100



Sp. LHRAIERSZ—EE X / Different parts list
-00MDiFEIZ 10 - 50mm

01 DHFE(L 10 - 42mm HVER{T RTBE

10 to 50 mm are available for -00 specification.

10 to 42 mm are available for -01 specification.

101

## 2 | Work clamp |
(L) S37679-001 S37677-101 SA5245-101 SAT086-001 SATS3T-001
(R) S37680-001 $37678-101 SA5244-101 SA7091-001 SA7536-001
< 50mm > < 50mm > < 32mm > <42mm > < 42mm >
S35455-201 S39929-101 S35197-101 539931-101
(-00.-01)

S35454-201 S539930-101 S35198-101 539932-101

< 10-18mm = < 18=22mm > = 22 -26mm > < 26-30mm =
bl ‘ a“ i @

]

SATOET-001 SAT090-001 SABTA2-001 SAT088-001 SAT089-001
SAT092-001 SAT095-001 SABT32-001 SAT093-001 SAT094-001

<14=-22mm > < 18-26mm = < 22-30mm > < 26-34mm > < 34-42mm =

off B | off fo | i fio | of o | o

(-02)
543408-001 543410-001
543409-001 243411-001
L3W < 22-26mm > | L4W < 26 —30mm >
< S TR kA EZE
| For waist belt presser =
RH-9820-Sp



Sp. {H#ERIBR & —E & / Different parts list

D0MIES (L 42mm, 50mm R EXFH Al

Q1B S 42mm O HEL{S T EE

itiRk / Needle plate |

Only 42 mm is available for -01 specification.

Both 42 mm and 50 mm are available for -00 specification.

I — | Hammer |

L) S37683-101(L-30) S37681-101(5L-50) SAS6T2-001(L-42) SATS534-001
{R) S37684-101(R-50) S376EB2-101(SR-50) SABETI-001(R-42) SATS535-001
< B0mm = < 50mm > < 42mm > < 42mm =
21 &
(<00 --01)
[=] @
(L) SAT097-001 SAT100-001
(R) SA7102-001 SA7105-001
< 14-22mm > < 18=-28mm >
(02) SAGBT41-001 SAT098-001 SAT099-001
SAGB731-001 SAT103-001 SAT104-001
< 22 -30mm = < 26-34mm > = 34 -42mm =
= ; T

4 X [ Size (mm) 10 12 14 16
dJ— K/ Code S37211-001 S537210-001 S37209-001 S537208-001
4 X/ Size (mm) 18 20 22 24 —
J—F /! Code S537194-001 S535092-001 S37195-001 S537196-001
(00..01) | ZA X Size (mm) | 26 28 30 32 f7

a— K/ Code 537187-001 S37198-001 S37199-001 S37200-001
- X [ Size (mm) 34 36 38 42
a—F/ Code S37201-001 537202-001 535093-001 SAT106-001
¥4 X Size (mm) 50
aJ— K/ Code 535479-001
o X/ Size (mm}) 510 812 514 816
J—F/Code S3T701-001 S537702-001 S37703-001 S37704-001

(-02) HA Z [ Size (mm) S18 520 522 524
J—F/Code S37705-001 S37706-001 S37707-001 S37708-001
H4 A/ Size (mm) 526 528
31—k /Code S37709-001 542053-001

Mo = B¥EERS / Hammer : Standard parts
{EF1E1& | Preinstalled parts {1 /% 852 | Accessory parts
(-00,01) 22 S537195-001 30 537199-001

(-02) L1826 520 S37706-001 524 S3TT08-001

L2230 524 S37708-001 S28 S42053-001

RH-8820-Sp




Sp. fH#&RIE&E—F X / Different parts list

# 2 [ Knife |

535438-101

21

T

A0

0\

7

535436-101 535481-101 5354831 535409-101(8)
= 50mm = = 50mm = = 50mm = < 50mm = < 50mm =
21 248 3.0 {
e ||y o) ;
= ; o | @
= 2
SAT107-001 SAGB0E-001 SAT108-001 SAT108-001 SA7110-001
= 42mm = <= 42mm = < 42mm = < 42mm > < 42mm >

T

SAT111-001(S)

< 42mm =

A 0= k7= Throat plate

SAT546-001

SAT065-001

SATS6T-001

(-00--01)

5.8

6.5

s

S37752-001 SAT568-001
- — 6 - _...6;5

(-02) (@
&

o)

103

RH-8820-5p




Wa. &&= ~JL/ Warning labels

&>~/ Warning labels fa%h / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

PN ;
da urn_.r_r R0 j{\‘”’!ﬁﬁﬁﬁ— EDX 118 JD‘4115‘GD1
: =k = Label, elec. shock 6 lang

EimnTreig T, EAARBEL
54T MRS NETE

Bt a e SARIEE - MR
& CAUTION _ . 52 X 84 SA0792-001
e e e Ko Label, caution Jpn / Eng

iy b e e A

e

i n——!
AT | SRNEE - PR
l ) ‘ 52 X 84 | SA0793-001

Label, caution Chn / Eng

vy BTN Py i iy pSINg W st
i v Tiurm off e wwich Betore [hesiong
Fapisguieg beallan W1 A, Chianineg AT

—= R UR=0
7 . L=16 $36924-001
Mark, injury R=0.8

7—AR—2

$12 S37060-001
Label, grounding

ORI 75X 125 | S37059-001
Label, PE D X12. ;

R
—L —
-7V
L= 13X 20 | J03663-001
Label, high temp '
PE

RH-89820-Wa
104




#3| / Index

CODE | REFNO Page|][ CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE ] REF.NO Page
004401003|/A - 48 2||o17400802|P1 - 51 44/|o18501636|H - 53 28||o2s060236(2  -71 | 100
G -4 24 P2 -27 48 H -56 28 z -76 |100
L -16 3a||o17401415|P1 -47 44 A AT 72| | 025080336 (A - 18 2
008401204|G  -70 26| |017401816[F1 - 54 16]|o18s02536|G - 24 24 z -8 | 100
012060636|E -5 14018061236/ - 19 14||021020106|Q1 - 38 52| |o26040138|G - 24 24
E -17 14 H o -21 28 AA4 - 61 86 G -59 24
G -10 24/ |018061636|D - 19 12 AAS - 57 92 L -14 34
G -13 24 G -45 24||oz1080108[A - 19 2 P2 -35 48
G -26 24 G -66 26 D -10 12 z -83 | 100
G -30 24| |o18084038(0 - 28 30 z -70 | 100]|o26040236|F1 -19 16
G -39 24| |o18260832|Q1 - 26 52 z -78 | 100||o28040242|F1 -57 16
G -57 24 AA4 - 51 86 z -83 | 100]|o28040246|8 - 48 2
G -62 24 AAS - 47 g2||o21300302|F2 -29 20 P1 -52 44
0120610360 - 15 12||o18300836|. - 58 36 F2 -47 20 P2 -28 48
Ho -3 28]|o18301238|D - 26 12 F3 -23 22||028050244(2 - 21 08
H -44 28| |o18301438|L - 10 34 F3 -47 22||oz2e080248|z -72 | 100
J -23 ao||o18400838[8 - B1 8||021300306|L - 38 34 z -77 |100
012500536(8 - 56 6 L e 34 AA1 - 18 78| 031452204|2 -39 98
D -22 12 N -21 40 AA1 -T2 78]|031553202|U1 -39 64
F1 -64 16 N -3 40 AA3-T 84 Uz -25 66
H -26 28 N -97 42 AA3 - 13 a4||osz24s1606|z  -67 | 100|
K -7 32 R -4 56 AAd - 14 86||047301042|P2 -23 48
L -35 34| |o18400836|F1 - 94 18 AAd - B3 88| |oa7502242|A - 13 2
M -16 a8 G -42 24 AAS - 78 a4||048025346|P3 - 22 s0}
P1 -43 44 N -53 40 AAS - 97 94 AAZ - 33 82
Uz -32 66 P2 -34 48||021350106]Q1 -13 52||048030342|F1 -25 16
014060632|K - 21 32 P2 -36 48 Q2 -20 54 F1 -46 16
z -34 o8 P3 -18 50 AA1 - 55 78 F1 -112 | 18
014060636(8 - 50 8 P3 - 31 50 AAd - 38 86 AAZ - 12 82
014060836|A - 31 2 vV o-8 68 AAS - 34 o2||o48050142|F1 -27 16|
A -33 2 V. A7 68| |021400202|F1 -85 16 F1 -99 18
A -37 2 AA2 - 42 82 Q2 -8 54 AA2 - 10 82
A -39 2||o18401038|8 -7 6 Y. =8 74 AMd-122 | @8
H -29 28 B -9 6||o21400206|a -44 2| |o48050342|F1 -8 16
H -34 28 F3 -37 22 H -20 28 F1 -15 16
H -40 28 H -7 28 P1 -19 44| |o48050142|F1 -110 | 18
H -48 28 P1 -18 44 AAT - 43 78 F2 -33 20
L -34 34 P1 -23 a4||021400306|P1 - 48 44 F2 -51 20
U1 -8 64 Q1 -8 52 P3 -8B 50 Fa -27 22
014300332|P3 - 27 50 AA1 - 32 78 Q1 -46 52 F3 -35 22
AA2 - 38 82 AA4 - 33 86 Qz -16 54 F3 -51 22
014300832|L  -73 38 AAS - 29 92 AAT - 51 78 M -15 38
014400532|8 - 38 6] |o18401228[H - 14 28 AAd - 71 88 P1 -26 44
F1 - 48 16]| 018401436/ - 23 24 AMd-114 | 88 AA1 - 22 78
F1 -100 | 18 G -58 24 AAS - 66 94 AA1 - 30 78
F2 -37 20{|o18401638[E - 22 14]|021400316|L - 79 36 AAT - 76 80
F2 -55 20 G -14 24||021500104|2  -22 98 AAd - 18 86
F3 - 31 22||o18402038[8 - 27 6 z -31 o8 AA4 - 87 88
F3 -55 22| |o18501238[F1 - 30 16 z -35 98 AAS - 82 94
014400536|H - 48 28 F2 -35 20 z -38 o8 AA5-101 | 94
AAT - 26 78 F2 -53 20| |o21500108(2 -2 o8| |o4e080342|G 68 26
AA1 - BO 80 F3 -29 22||021500218(P1 -62 aa||osso80142|8 - 24 2
AA2 - 14 82 F3 -53 22||o2s030138[L  -59 36 A -26 2
AA4 - 22 86 R -11 s6||025030236|L  -66 36 G -35 24
AA4 - 91 88 AA1 - 24 78 AA2 - 25 82 P2 -9 48
AA4-123 | 88 AA1-78 80 AAd-101 | 88]|ose100142|E - 11 14
AAS - 86 94 AA4 - 20 86| |025040136|G - 15 24 E -28 14
AA5-105 | 94 AA4 - 89 88| |025040238(M - 18 as||oss150142|Cc - 28 10
014400632|X -3 72 AAS - 84 94 P1 -53 44]|oss160242|G - 31 24
014500632|X - 16 72 AA5-103 | 94 P2 -29 48| |048200142|0 - 27 30
014500836|H -39 28||otes01438|c - 48 24 v o-18 68| |o4B220242(0 - 20 30
K -2 32| |o1esot636|G -8 24||025060236|F1 -108 | 18||o4s260242|E -9 14
Mo -2 a8 G -44 24 Pl 27 44 E -26 14

105



#3| / Index

CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE | REF.NO Page
045280242|C - 64 26] | 062300416|H - 55 28] j082500816|P1 - 60 4411107155001 |N  -81 42
048320242|E - 15 14 P3 -9 &0 P1 -71 46) | 108763002|F1 -7 16
n4a520242|1C  -20 100 Q1 -47 52| |0B2501004|2 - 40 98 F1 -14 16
0524006806|F1 - 76 18 a2 -22 54| |0B82501202|F1 - 32 16{| 112753001 N - 74 42
0Os0020416|F2 - 23 20 AA1 - 5T 7ajloe2501216|A -3 2| | 1144B83002|Z - 46 100

F2 -42 20 Afld -T2 &8 A -8 2| 114486002|1A - 28 2
F3 -19 22 AAd - 117 B& P1 -89 46] | 115947101 -17 2
F3 -43 22 AAS - BT 94| |062501404|2 - 33 ga||117466000|2 - 47 100]
AAT- 14 7Bl | 062300506(L -65 36| |070688850|G - 37 24| 118837001 |2 - 44 100
AAT - BB 78 AAZ - 24 a2l | 081003870|P3 - 23 sol| 119755001 |2  -80 100
AAd -8B a6 Af4 - 100 88 AAZ - 34 B2||133740006|L -6B9 100
ARG -TT 88| |062300512{Q1 -29 5z|j0B1050870(H -22 28 Z -75 100
AAS-T4 o4 Abd - 54 86| |0A4261006{X -8 T2l|1aTie1061|1Q1 -3 52
AAS - 91 94 AAS - 50 92| |0A4300805|L - 83 36 Q2 -14 54
D60300416|L  -41 34| 062300616\ -42 B||0A4300806|X -6 72 AAT - 40 T8
Add - 104 gaj|osz300818]V -2 68 Xoo-14 72 AA4 - 28 86
0803006160Y - 11 T4 Vo -39 68| JoA4400806| -39 30 AAS - 24 g2
060300816|K  -13 32| |062301016|F1 - 21 16 N -10 40(|138843001|2 - 30 98
K -17 32 L -37 34 N -15 40] | 140553102|B - 20 =]
L -82 3s]|o62351615|L -8B 34 N -17 40Q| 141514002|B8 - 18 g
L -84 36] | 062400616|N -39 40 N -18 401 | 141542001 |21 - 20 52
AA2Z - 19 82 Z -62 100} N -23 40 Q2 -1 54
060400516|L -68 3] |062400816|A -4 2 N -3 40 AAT - 48 78
M -10 38 F1 -20 16 N -43 40 AA4 - 45 86
N -86 42 F1 -56 16 N -70 42 AAS - 41 92
P1 -14 44 F1 -102 18 N -T76 42{ | 142850001 |2 - 27 a8
P2 -6 48 F1 -107 18 P1 -64 4411142997001 (Z -8 98
Pz -13 48 F2 -31 20] P1 -66 44] | 144103009|P1 - 38 44
Q1 -4 52 F2 -49 20 Ut -16 B4] | 144504001|P1 - 56 44
Q2 -29 54 F3 -25 22 Ut -22 64] | 145446001 |P1 - 36 44
AAT - 64 78 F3 -49 22 V-4 &8 Pz -17 48
Ald - 66 aa H -60 28 vV -20 &8) AAZ - 36 82
ARG - 61 92 J =37 Sﬂr vV =20 68| | 145446002|P3 - 25 50
0B0400B16|N - 94 42 M -17 38 voo-32 68| | 14546500118 -4 B
Y -13 74 N -1 40 Voo-34 gaj| 146124001 - 10 74
060401016|L - 24 34 P1 -73 45 vV o -36 B8] | 146202000|N - 14 40
oso401216|A - 12 2 PZ -11 48 Y -7 T4] | 149287000(N - 69 42
0&0401416|L - 13 34 P3 -13 50) |0A4401008(X - 12 T2]| 149547000|N  -18 40
060630312|Q1 -45 52 P3 -29 50] |0A4401208|U1 - 24 64 P1 -63 44
Abdd -T0O 88 P3 -34 &0 Ul -28 64 Voo -33 68
AAS - B5 94 vVoo-22 68| JoA4401608\A -8 2| 1497860012 - 42 g8
061300416|Q1 -24 52 Voo-24 68| j0A44023506|U2 -10 66]| 1501720032 - 14 a8
AA4 - 49 13 | Vo -40 B8] |0A4404006|U2 - 23 g6) | 150174000|12 - 11 o8
AAS - 45 a2 A -25 T2]|0AS300606|X  -10 72 Z -15 a8
06202041601 - 35 52 AAT - 20 78] |0ASI02005)Y -7 gef| 1501790022 - 20 98
Abd - 60 86 AAT -T4 B0f |oAs401008|U2 - 28 G6a6] ) 15018200001L -5 98
AAS - 5B 92 ARZ -B 82| |oBo452006(W -6 70} 1501830002 - 26 o8
0820810042 - 37 o8 AAZ - 40 g2 | 101572102|Z -45 100)j150188008|2 -23 a8
062061604|2 - 32 o8 Abd - 16 86]|102630001|F1 -4 16]| 1502060002 - 18 a8
D62260406|P3 - 24 50 Ahd - 85 a8 F1 -1 16]]150206002|12 -9 o8
AAT - 56 78 Ald - 125 g0 | 102707002|P1 - 49 44} | 150207001 |2 - 17 98
AB2 - 35 g2 AAS - B0 94| | 104336003 (Q1 - 43 52]1|150756000|A - 56 2
Al - 30 86 AAS -89 94 AAd - 6B B& A -67 2
AAS - 35 gzl |os2401018|C - 32 10] AAS - B3 g2 A -G8 2
082260516|Q1 -6 52| joez402016|L  -77 36] | 104450101 |N - B0 40 A -8D 2
Qi -14 52| |062500816|A - 29 2104821001 |A - 55 2| 152873001 |P1 - 42 44
Qz -2 54 J o -30 30 P1 -67 46] 1152904001 |Q1 - 42 52
062260612(0Q2 -24 54 N -T2 421 | 104833001 )A - 50 2 AAd - BT B8
AlT - 59 78 P1 -11 44 A -5 2 AAS - B2 82
Abg - 31 86 P1 -20 44 J o -15 300 153050000|N - 47 40
AAS - 2T 92 P1 -30 44| 1105288001 L - 44 34| 153218001 |Q1 -17 52
062300416|G - 18 24 P1 -32 4411107017001 (A -45 2 Abg - 42 BE
G -51 24 P1 -54 44 A -BT7 4 AAS - 38 92

106



#3| / Index

CODE | REF NO Page]| CODE | REF.NO age|]] CODE REF NO age|]| CODE REF NO Pagel
153274001|U2 -8 BE| 1500480000(U1 -15 G4 |s21728001|4  -15 2| | 534896001 |AAS - 44 a2
153787001 (G2 -30 541 150100500012 -12 B8l |s23651001|C -4 101 | 534898001 |1 -19 52

AA1 - 38 Tl |S01694001 Q1 - 22 52 c -9 10 AA4 - 44 8a
154465001 (A - 27 2 Al - 47 86 c -1 10 AAS - 40 92
154562101 (P1 - 57 44 AAS -43 g2 C -14 10| 534888001(Q1 - 18 52
P2 -19 48] | S02460001|F1 - 59 16 c -7 10 Afd - 43 86
154500000(P1 - 46 44 Fi -62 16 c -19 10 AAS - 30 92
Pz -32 48] | S02657101|N - 99 42 C -24 10) | 53420000121 - 16 52
1555610001 |P1 - 58 44| |S02699001|Y -6 74 c -26 10 Add - 41 86
155659001 D -12 1205027471012 - 13 o8 cC -30 10 AAS - 37 92
P2 -3 48] 504100001} 2 -7 98 J -6 30 |s34001001(Q1 -15 52
16611200312 - 16 BE| |S04159000|P2 - 33 48 J -10 30 Abd - 40 BE
1564820000 -23 12 vV -18 68 J -14 30 AAS - 36 g2
158581000(Z -65 100) | S04557000(F1 - 73 18 X -23 T2]1534902001(Q1 -12 52
158722001(P3 -7 50 F3 -30 S0y |s2523s001|C -5 10 Qz -19 54
Abd - 115 g8 ¥ o-12 7411525278101 M - 20 38 AAT - 54 78
15882700914 -14 2 AAZ - 41 8215253280018 -53 6 AA4 - 37 86
158882001 (A  -60 2 Z -68 100 N -54 40 AAS - 33 92
159221101 |P1 -39 44] | 505356000|F3 - 38 22 N -73 421 1534803001|Q1 -10 52
15945800914 - 16 2 P1 -29 44) | S29700000IN - 46 40 Ahd - 35 86
Z -8 100 ART-33 78 N -49 40 AAS - 31 g2
159805001 |P1 - 37 44] | S06696004|B - 36 6] |S32263001(4 -52 2] )1534805101|Q1 -7 52
P2 -18 48 F1 -62 16 A -53 2 Ald - 32 B85
228475000|8 - 52 & F2 -18 20 A -54 2 AAS - 28 g2
J -36 30 Fz2 -25 20] | S34569000(U1 - 18 G4] | S34006100{Q1 -5 52
M -8 38 F3 -20 22]]534883001|Q1 - 11 52 Ahd - 30 L] |
N -82 42 F3 -44 22 AA4 - 36 B6 AAS - 25 a2
P1 -68 45 AlT-15 78 AAS - 32 2] |534913001|F1 -83 18
uz -1 66 AAT - 69 78] | 534884000|Q1 -44 52 |s34914101|F1 -g92 18
V-4 68| Add - 10 =1 AAd - B9 8] 534922101y -7 74
Y -18 74 Abd4 -T9 g8 AAS - B4 92| |534966001|Y -8 74
40400001V -25 68 AAL-T5 941 | 534886001|Q1 -39 52| |534968000|F1 - 22 16
3AB0D1001|G  -28 24 AAS -83 94 AA4 - B4 881 |534960001|F1 - 24 16
S2556T000|1U1 - 21 64| |S07558408|Z2 -3 98 AAS - 55 92]1|534970001|F1 - 83 18
525664000V -19 G68]|S102420000d - 38 30] | S34887001|1Q1 - 38 52 F1 -87 18
530138001|G - 33 24 N -16 40 AA4 -B3 88] |S35001000|N -4 40
542615001 |Q1 - 37 52 N -22 40 AAS - T1 24 N -30 40
AAd - 82 88 N -36 400 | S34888101|Q1 - 33 52)|S35014001|L  -27 34
AAS - 58 a2 Vv -3 68 Ab4 - 58 86| |S35018001|L - 26 34
552907000(N - 42 404 vV oo-35 68 AASD - 54 g2||S35019001|L - 28 34
§52008000|1U1 -23 G4 Y -18 7411534880101 |1Q1 - 30 52)|s3s020001|L  -42 34
554482000|1L1 -25 B4] | 511426000|F1 - 86 18 Ahd - 55 86 Ahd - 105 88
6250100000V -3 68 P1 -8 44 AAS - 51 92| |535032101|L - 49 34
JOZGE30M|E -2 14]| 51181700002 - 66 100] | 5348900011021 -3 52 L -52 34
G -67 26] | 512004000(F1 - 58 16 Abd - 56 861 |535033001(L -5 34
X -19 T2 F1 -81 16 AAS - 52 921 )535034001)L - 50 34
Wa 104 G -49 24| 534891101 |1Q1 - 32 52| |535035101|L -55 36|
JO3955001 )X -2 T2||512053000|R -6 58 Abd - 57 B8] | 535036101|L - 56 36
JO3956001(X -4 T211512104000|F1 -72 18 AAS - 53 921 |S35091101H -6 28
JO3G57001 (X -6 T211512150000|F1 -90 18] |534892001(Q1 - 34 5211535092001|Sp 102
JO3O5B001|X -7 72 F1 -104 18 Asd - 58 B8] 535093001 |5p 102
JO3g74001 (W -7 70 AA2 -5 B2 AAS - 55 921 1535097101|H  -52 28
JO4115001|51 -12 SB1|S512718000|K  -20 32| 534893001|Q1 - 28 52| |S35098000|H - 54 28
Wa 104 | 513955000(F1 - 36 16 Abd - 53 88| |s35113001|B - 32 G
JO4146001 (W -8B 70 F1 -42 16 AAL - 49 g211s35118101|B  -19 6
JO4230001 (X -1 72| |514158000|U2 -6 66| | S34894001(Q1 - 27 5215351330148 - 21 G
J04302001 X -15 721 1520681000(P1 - 41 44 Ahg - 52 ag]|s35133016|8 - 21 B
JO4388001 (X -13 72| |520682102)P1 - 40 44 AAS - 48 9215351330188 - 21 G
soo470000|U2 - 27 66| | S20696001|P3 - 12 50Q1534895001|1Q1 - 25 5215351360018 - 40 6
S00480000(N -8 40 P3 -33 a0 AA4 - 50 BBl |S35137001|1B -39 B
N -4 40) | 520698221|P1 - 55 44 AAS - 4B 92]1535183000|1G - 16 24
N -75 421|521718001|Q2 - 26 54]|5348960011Q1 - 23 52]1535197101|Sp 101
P1 -85 44 AAT-81 78 AA4 - 48 86] | S35198101|5p 101

107




#3| / Index

CODE | REF.NO page]] CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE REF NO Page]|] CODE | REF.NO Pagel|
535218101|A - 23 2l|s35326101|AA1 - 82 8ol |s37210001|Sp 102| | 541337001 |AAS - 94 a4
S35221101|A - 43 2 Afd - 24 a8l 1s37211001|5p 102 AAG -1 a6

A -66 4 AA4 - 93 g8l |sares4000|Q2 -9 54| | 541340001 |AAS - 5 82
535235001|F2 -28 20| AAS - 11 92 AAT - 44 78 AAS - 20 92
F2 -46 20 AAS - 14 gzl |537655101|Q2 -10 54 AAE -2 96
F3 -22 22 AAS - 88 04 AAT - 45 78] |541341001|AA5 - 92 94
F3 - 46 22 AAS - 107 o4] |s37e60101|Q2 -7 54 AAB -3 a6
AAT-1T7 78]|535327001|F1 -53 16 AAT - 42 TEL 1541344001\ ARG - 4 96|
AAT-T1 78] |535328001|F1 -23 16| |537677101|Sp 101] | S41345001|A86 - 5 56
AAZ-5 B4||s35329001|F2 -20 20| |s37e78101|Sp 101] | 541346001 |AAG - 6 96
AA3 - 11 B84 AAS - 94 aa| | sarersooi|sp 101] | s41347001|AAE - 7 96
Al - 13 86| |S35330001|F2 - 15 20] | sareso001|Sp 101} | 541348001 |AA6 - 8 g6
A4 - 82 88 AA4 - 25 86| |s3res1101|Sp 102] | 541349001 |AA6 - 9 96
AAS5 - 77 a4]|s35332001|8 - 10 6| |s37682101|Sp 102] | s42053001|AA1 - 10 76
AAS - 96 94 D -25 12| |537683101|Sp 102 Sp 102
§35236000|F2 -27 20| 1535350000|F1 - 34 16 |537684101|5p 102| | s42445001|12 -84 100}
F2 -45 20 F1 -40 16]|s37701001|Sp 102||s42838301|Y - 19 74
F3 -21 22| |535351001{F1 - 106 18] | 537702001 |Sp 102] | s43408001 [AA3 - 3 B4
Fa -45 22 AA2-T 82| |sar703001|Sp 102 Sp 101
AAT - 16 78 |s353s0000|U1 -2 64| |537704001|AA1 - 8 78] | s43409001{AM3 -9 B4
AA1-T70 78] | s35409101|Sp 103 Sp 102 Sp 101
AA3 -6 B4l |s35410001|L - 45 34| | s37705001|Sp 102] | s43410001|AA3 - 3 B4
AA3 - 12 Balls3s412101|L  -47 34| | 537706001 |AAT -9 76 Sp 101
AA4 - 12 86| |sas413101|L  -48 34 AAT-10 76] | 543411001|AA3 - © 84
AA4 - 81 as||s3s5428100{U1 -3 B4 Sp 102 Sp 101
AAS - 76 04| | 535429101|F1 - 17 18] | 337707001 |Sp 102||s47z70001|d -7 30
AAS - 95 a4 | 535436101|Sp 103||s37708001|AA1 -9 76| |547932001|L - 54 34
535239101|F1 -28 16| | 535438101|Sp 103 AA1-10 76 AA2 - 18 82
S35240001|F1 -29 18] | 535454201 |Sp 101 Sp 102| | s49078001|L - 87 36
535251101|D  -13 12| 1535455201|5p 101| | sa77o0001|Sp 102} |s40079001|L -89 36
535252001|0  -17 12} |535456101|F1 - 49 16} |s37723101|L - 43 34| | s49484000|51 -8 58
535284101|E -7 14| |s35457001|F1 -38 16 AAZ - 20 82| |s49992000|N  -40 40
S35304001(F1 - 47 16 | 535458001|F1 - 44 16)|537724001|L -53 34l |ss0168001() - 21 30
535305001|F1 -45 16| |s35472101|L  -88 36 AA2 - 16 82| 1s51020000|N - 35 40
535315001|F2 -21 zul 535479001|Sp 102} |s37725001|L -85 36 N -102 42
F2 -40 20]|535481101|5p 103 AAZ - 17 g2||ss1282101j2 -6 88
F3 -17 22| |s35483101|Sp 103]|sar7s2001|L  -70 as||ss1283001|z -4 98
F3 -41 22| |s36260000)Y - 21 74l AAZ - 27 82| |s52431000|P2 - 22 48
AAT-12 78| | 536345000(F1 - 79 18 Sp 103] | s5283z2000[L - 19 34
AAT - B6 78| |s36924001|a - 70 4] |sa7eseoo0|Qt -9 52| |s53488000|F1 -35 16
AAS -6 86 Wa 104 Qz -27 54 F1 -41 16
AA4 - 75 ss||s3ro3root|z - 36 98 AA1 - 62 78] |s53982000(U2 -3 B6
AAS - 72 04| |537050001|S1 - 10 58 AA4 - 34 ge||s55476001|G - 52 24
AAS - 89 94 Wa 104 AAS - 30 ozl |ss5477001|A - 22 2
535316001|F2 -22 20| |sarosono1|a - 74 4|ls3s170001|Y - 20 74 z -8B 100
F2 -41 20 51 -11 58| |s38174000Y - 22 74]|555481001|E - 12 14
F3 -18 22 Wa 104]|s38175101|y  -23 74 E -29 14
F3 -42 22| |s37194001|Sp 102||s3s17e101|y  -24 74 N -68 42
AAT - 13 78| 537195001 |AA4 - 126 go| |539115100|U2 -5 66| |555485001|Y - 15 74
AA1 - 67 78 Sp 102||s3g116100(uz -2 66]|s55487001|E -3 14
AA4 - T 86| | s37196001|Sp 102||s39914001|Y -4 74| |s55663001|Z - 48 100
AL4 - T6 88| |s3arig7001|Sp 102| | sage29101|Sp 101||ss6911000(N - 34 40
AAS - 73 o4] | 537198001|AA1 -9 76 1529930101(Sp 101 N -101 42
AAS - 90 94 Sp 102]1529931101|F2 - 44 20| |s58836001|A - 49 2
535324201|F1 -78 18] | 537199001 |AA4 - 127 90 AA4 - 80 a8 e 72
535326101|F2 -8 20 Sp 102 Sp 101§ 5689218000|1U1 - 32 64
F2 -11 20| |537200001 [AA1 - 10 76l |539932101|F2 -26 20l lsso242001|B - 14 6
F2 -39 20 Sp 102 AA4 - 11 86 B -31 5
F2 -57 20| |s37201001|Sp 102 Sp 101 B -45 B
F3 -33 22| | 537202001 |AA1 - © 76| |s41251101|B - 17 6|lsao7e2001|a -89 4
F3 -57 22 Sp 102} |s41310101(8 - 186 6 Wa 104
L =71 36| |s3rz08001|Sp 102} | s41337001|AAS -6 02| |sao703001ja  -68 4
AR - 28 T8l 1537209001|5p 102 AAS - 21 92 Wa 104

108



#2| / Index

CODE REF.NO Page CODE RE_E.ND Fage]| CODE REF . NO Fage]| CODE REF.NO Page|
SATT41014|2 - 43 98] |sASS52001|E - 27 14} |SASET2001|F2 - 43 20]|5A5811001|A -62 2
SA1T41016|Z  -43 98] |SA5557001|F1 -5 16 Add - T8 BB} |SASB18001|A  -63 4
SA174101B|Z -43 98 F1 -12 16 Sp 102] |SAS820001|A -64 4
SA1828B001(F1 - 82 18] |SAS558001|F1 - 37 16] |SASET3001|F2 - 24 201 |15A5821001|1A -85 4
SA2929001|2 -85 100 F1 -43 16 Add -8 g6 |sAS8300(B  -22 6
SA3040001|N - 57 401 |SAS5560001(F2 - 30 20 Sp 102] |5A5833001|B - 28 B
SA3060001IN - 58 40 F2 -48 200 |SABET4001|F2 - 32 201 |SA58340011B - 28 B
SA322T001|1P2 - 20 48 F3 -24 22 F2 -50 20] |sAs835001|B  -29 B
SA3345001|P1 - 45 44 F3 -48 22 F3 -50 221 |5A5837001|B  -34 6
SA3581101|151 -13 58 AAT -19 78 AAT - 75 80| |sa5842001|B - 57 6|
SA3T20101|51 -2 58 AAT -T2 78 Afd - 17 86| |SAS842001|B - 50 6
SA3T22001151 -7 58 AA4 - 15 88 AAd - 8B B8] |SASB40001E - 51 B
SA3739501|151 -5 58 AA4 - B4 88 AAS - B1 94 |SAS8500011B - 54 &
SA3IT744001)151 -6 58 AAL-TY 94 AAS - 100 94| |SA5865001|B - 55 &
SA3755201|52 -1 &0 AAS -08 941 |SABBTEO01|F1 - 50 16)|sAs880001|B - 58 8
SA3762001|52 -8 0] | SAS561001|F1 - 96 18] |SASBTE001|F1 - 51 16] |SA5889001|B - 60 8
SA3TE5001|52 -2 60| |SA5562001|G - 17 24] |SASETTO01|F1 -2 16 |SA5890001|C -1 10
SA3TEE001|52 -3 60 G -30 24]|SAS678001|F1 -9 16 |SAS893001)C -2 10
SA3TETO01|52 -4 60] |SAS563001(H  -28 28] |SAS6TI001IF1 - 89 18} |SASBETO01C -6 10
SA3TBBOO1|SZ -5 60 H -38 28] |SASBB0001|F1 -85 18] |SAS5907001|B - 37 6
SA3TE001|152 -7 60 H -4 28] |SA5681001|F1 -85 18} |SASS08001E  -41 6
SA3TTO001|132 -8 601 |SAS564001)C  -13 10] |SASGB2001|F1 - 66 18] |5A5919001|B - 43 &
SA3TT1001|52 -9 &0 C -16 10} |SASGE3001(F1 - 67 18] |SA5820001|B - 44 6
SA3TB4001)Y -25 T4 J -8 30} |SA5684001|F1 - B8 18} |SA5923001|B - 46 &
SAZTRO10NT - 11 621 |SAS565001 K - 11 2] |sASE88101|F1 - T4 18] |SA59360011B -1 6
SA3TL4001|52 -10 EDI M -8B 38| |SASE90001|F1 -1 16§ |SAB364001|51 -1 58
SA3T95001|52 - 11 60] |SAS566001|N - 79 42] |SAS681001|F1 - 83 16 |SABS517001|G  -54 24
SA3TOE001|S1 -14 58] |SA556T7001 N - 78 42] |SAS692001|F1 - 80 16] |SAG518001|G - 55 24
SA3806001|51 -9 58 N -80 42| |SASE83001|101 -4 S2)|sAB521001|1G - 21 24
SA3808101(S1 -3 58] |SAS568001|P1 - 81 44 Q2 -15 54 15AB622001|G - 22 24
SA3809001|T -8 62 Z -1 g8 AA1 - 50 T8l |SAB525001|U2 - 14 66
SA3g120001|T -7 62| |SA5570001|B -2 3] AA4 - 29 86] |SABS26101 U2 - 26 66
SA3B3001T -1 62 J -18 30 AAS-25 92| |SAB52T001(F1 - 81 18
SA3B16001|T -6 62| |SAS5T1001|1C -3 10} |sAsE96001 Y -8 B8] |SABS30001|V -1 68
SA3B19001T -3 62 J -5 o |sAasTzs001|v -0 B8] |5A6531101|V - 26 68
SAIB22001T -2 62 L -4 4] |SASTI00M|Y - 11 B8] |SAB532001|V - 42 68
SA3B25001|T -4 62] |SASST2001|C -8 100 |SASTI1001)Y  -12 BB} |SAB533001|V - 14 &8
SA3827001T  -10 62 J -26 0] |SAST32001|V - 13 &3] |SAB535001|V - 43 68
SA3B28001T  -14 62] |SAS573001|C  -12 10§ |SASTI300|Y - 21 BB| |SABE3E001|V - 44 68
SA3838009|IT -13 62 J -8 A0Q|SASTI4I0NN - 23 68| |SAB537001|P3 - 21 50
SA3950001|12 - 48 1IDOI SAS5T4001(E -8 14 |SASTITO0|Y - 28 68 AA2 - 32 az2
SA4103001)12 -50 100 E -25 14] | SAS5738001)V - 30 &3] |SAB538001|P1 - 50 44
SA4187001G - 56 24| |SAS5TE001|F2 - 36 20} |SA5740001|V - 37 B8] |SAB530001|P2 - 26 48
SA4510001T -12 62 Akd - 21 86] |SAST41001)Y - 38 68] |SABS42001|E -1 14
SA4620001|1C  -29 10§ |SASSTTO01|F2 - 54 20] |sAsT4B0011A -1 2| |SAB546001\W -5 70
SA4B5T014|B - 21 6 AA4 -80 88| |sAasT47001|A -2 2 |SAE54TO0T|W -1 70
SA485T01G|IE - 21 6] |SASSTE001IF1 -13 16] |SA57490010A -4 2f |sAB550001 W -2 70
SA4B57T0M1BIE  -21 B] |SAS5TI001|F1 -8 16] |SASTE0D01|A -5 2| |5A6554001|51 -4 58
SA4858014|2 - 43 98] | SAS582001)F1 - 31 16] |SASTS1001)4 -7 2] |saB587101)Y -1 74
SA4858016|Z -43 o8] |SA5583001|F1 - 18 16 |SAETE2201|A -9 2| |SAB573001)U1 - 36 B4
SA4858018|Z -43 98| |SA5584001|F1 - 26 16]|SASTS3001|A - 10 2] |SABE0B001|IZ - 18 g8
SA5148001W -3 ?UI G -69 26| |SA5754001|A - 20 2| |sAB608001|12 - 28 o8
SA5158101|1C -33 10 AA4 - 128 o0 |SAsTR3001A - 21 2l |saes10001|12 - 24 98
SA5244101|5p 101] |SA5585001|F2 - 34 200 |SA5TE4001)1A - 25 2 Z -25 o8
SA5245101|Sp 101 F3 -28 22| |SASTES101)A - 30 2] |sAaes15001)12  -29 o8
sas5283001|02 -7 66 Al - 23 78] |SASTEE001|A - 32 2| |5AB618001|YV -5 £8
SASIG0001IW -4 70 Add - 18 gg| |sAasTa1101]|a - 34 2115486200012 - 10 o8
SA5433101|V - 48 G8 AAS - B3 94] |SAETS2001|1A - 35 211546636001V -46 &8
SAS424001|1V  -45 G8] |SASET1001|F2 - 52 20| |sa5802001|A - 36 2||sAe6520011B -3 =l
SA5435001|F1 -T75 18 F3 -62 22| |5A58030011A -40 2| |SAG6530011B -5 6
SA5549001|1C  -18 10 AAT-TT B0 |SAS8040011A -42 2| |SABE541011B -6 B

X -22 72 Ald - BB 88| |5AS805001|1A  -47 21 15A6655001|E -8 B
SA55520011E  -10 14 AAS - 102 94] |SAS810001(A 61 2] |sAaes560011B - 12 &

109



#35| / Index

CODE | REF.NO Ppage|]| CODE | REF.NO Page CODE | REF.NO Page]] CODE | REF.NO page
SABBSTOOMB  -13 Bl |SABTITO01|F3 -39 22| |sA5800001(H - 47 28| |sAsBTo001 L - 7B 36
SABESQ001|B -15 =] AAT - 34 [ AAZ - 13 B2||sABBBO001|L - 8O 36
sAgesi1001|C -7 10| |SAE738001|F3 -4 22| |5ABB01301(H - 49 28] |sacaB81001|L - 81 a8
SABBB2001|C  -10 10 ABT -6 76 |SABB04001|H - 57 28] |sAac882001 M -1 38
SABEBETODM|IC -15 10y |SAB739001|F3 -5 22| |SABB05001(H - 58 28| |SAG883101M -3 38
SABEBEBOOIC -2 10 F3 -12 22| |SABB06001IH - 61 26| |SAGBB5001 M -5 38
ShasgEo001|C  -22 10 AAT -85 78 Sp 103] |SAsaB6001 M -7 a8
SABET1001|C  -23 10} |SABT41001|F3 -6 22| |sABB07001|) -1 30 N -77 42
SABETI00NC -25 10 AAT =T 76| |SABsB000011 -3 3Dr SAGEATO0NM -8B 38
SABET4001IC  -27 10 Sp 102 |SAB810001( -4 30| IsAeg88001(M =12 38
SABETE00NIC -3 10| |SAB742001|F3 -7 22| lsAsB12001f -1 30| |SAEBO0001M - 14 38
SABBTTOOND -1 12 AAT -8 76| |SABE14001)) - 13 ag| |sAeBO1001 M - 18 38
SABETR001ID -2 12 Sp 101 |SABB15001))  -16 3of |SAGB82001M - 21 38
SAgeszo01D -7 12} |SABT43001|F3 - 54 22| |sAe817001|d - 18 30] |SABR53001N -1 40
SABER4001|ID -8 12 Al -T9 Bﬂr SAG819001|d -22 30] |5A6896001N -5 40
SABBRSOOMID -9 12 AAS - 104 94| |5AG821001]J -25 30] |saBB9T001N -8 40
sAggBEOO1ID -1 12| |SAET44001|G -1 24| |sAB822001|0 -28 0| |SABBOBDOAIN -7 40]
SAGB87001|D - 14 12| |sA6T45001|G -2 24] |saB8230011 -3 30| |SAGB99001|N -8 40
SAGE88001ID -16 12| |SA6747001|G -5 24| |sAaB824001(0 - 32 30r SABO00001N  -12 40
SABES1001|D  -18 12| |SAET48001|G -6 24] |sas825001|d - 33 30]|SAB301101|N - 13 40
SABBO2001|D  -20 12| |sA6T40001|G -7 24] |5A6826001) - 34 30] |sA6802001(N - 20 40
SABBO3001ID - 21 12{ |sAsT50001|G -9 24| |SAGB2T001|) - 35 30} |SAGS03001 N - 24 40
SAGBS4001|D - 24 12| |SAETS110M|G - 11 24| |SABB28001|K -1 32]|SAB04001 N - 25 401
SABBR5001|IE -4 14]|Sas752101|G  -12 24] |SAB820001 (K -4 2| |SAB906001(N - 27 40
SABEDS001|IE  -13 14 |SABT53001|1G - 19 24] |SABB30001|K -5 321 |SAGS07001 N - 28 40
SABTO2001|E - 14 14| |SABTS4001|G - 20 24] |sAG831001|K -6 3z| |sa6908001N  -29 40
SABTO30ME  -16 14] |SABTSS001|G - 25 24] |5ABB32101|K - 18 32| |SAB908001|N - 32 40
SABTO4001|E  -18 14| |SAETSE00N G - 27 24| |SABB33001|K - 18 Az |sAB010001N - 33 401
SABTOS001|E  -20 14| |SABTSTOONG - 29 24] |SAB834001|K -8 32]|sA6811001|N - 38 40
SABTOTO0ME -21 14] |SAG7E0001|G - 32 24| |SABB35001|K -9 32]|SAE212001 N -44 40
SABT11001|E - 24 14] |SABTE1001|G - 36 24] |SA6836001 K -10 32| |SAB913001|N - 45 40
SABT12001|E - 30 14] |SABTE2001|G - 38 24| |SABB3TOOT|K. - 12 32| |SA6914001(N - 48 40
SABTI300ME -3 14] |SABTE3001|G - 40 24] |SAB838001 K - 14 32| |5A6915001|N - 50 40
SABT14001|E - 32 14] |SAGTB4001|1G  -41 24| |SAB830001(K  -15 32| |SAB918001|N - 51 4Dr
SABT1B001|AAZ - 3 B2] |SABTE5001|G  -43 24| |SABB4A00D01 (K - 16 az||saB919001|N - 52 40
SABT19001|F1 -103 18] |SABTEE001|G - 46 24| |sABB41001)L -1 34] |SAB520001|N - 56 40

AAZ -4 g2| |SABTETOONG - 47 24| |sAEB44001|IL -3 34| |SABE922001|N - 59 40
SABT20001|F1 - 105 18] |sAaBTEBOMM|G - 53 24] |SAB845001|1L -5 341 |5A6923001 N -81 40
A2 -6 az] |sAB769001|G - 60 24| |sAsB4B001|L -7 34| |SAE924001|IN - B2 4£IJ
SABT21001|F1 - 108 18] |sas770001|G - 61 24| |SA68458001|L -8 34| |5A6925001|N - 63 40
AA2 -9 82| |SASTTI00NG  -63 24| jsAs851001L -1 34| |5AB926001|N - 64 40
SABT26001|F1 - 111 18] |SAGTT2001|G  -65 26| |SABB52001|L - 12 34| |SABS2T001|N -85 40
AAZ - 11 B2l |SAGTTII0NH -1 28] |saB853001)L  -15 34]|SAB928001|N - 66 40
SABT27001|F1 - 77 18| |SAB7TE301H -8 28] |SABa57001|L  -20 34 |5A6929001 N - 67 40
SAGTZ28001|F3 -1 22| I1SABTTTODIH -9 28] |sAas858001|1L - 21 34| |SAB030001 N -T1 42
As1-3 76} |SABTTEI0NH  -10 28] |sAs859001|L  -23 341 |5AB932001|N  -82 42
SABT20001|F3 -15 22]|sas781001|H  -13 28] |SaBBE0001(L  -25 34| |5AB936001N - 87 42
AAT -1 78] |SABTE2001|H  -15 28] |SAGBE1001|L  -29 34]|SABSATI0NN - B8 42
SABT3I1001|F3 -2 22| |5A8783001H  -16 28| |sABBE3001|L -3 34| |SAGS3B001|N - 88 42
AAT -4 76| |SABTB4001|H - 17 28| |SAaBBE4001|L - 32 34]|SAG939001 N -90 42
Sp 102| |SABTB5001|H - 18 28] |SABa865001)L - 33 34| |SAE940001 N -3 42
SABT32001|F3 -3 22| |sAB7BEOO1IH - 19 28] |5A6866001|L - 36 34| |SAG941001|IN - 923 42
Al1-5 76| |SABTETOONH  -23 28] |sAB86T001|L -39 34| |SAGB942001|N - 86 42
Sp 101]|SABTB0001H - 25 28| |SABBBA00T|AAZ - 15 82| |SAB944001|P1 -2 44
SABT33001|F3 -26 22| |sA6790001(H - 27 28] |saBBEB101(L - 91 36| |SAB945001|P1 -3 44
AAT - 21 Te|5AETI1001(H - 30 28] |5ABBT2001 L -57 36] |SAE24T7101|P1 -5 44
SAGT34001|F3 -30 22| |SAB792001|H - 32 28] |saBB73001)L  -68 36)|5A6848101|P1 -6 44
AAT-25 TEl|SABTO3001HH - 33 28 AAZ - 21 82| |SA6948001|P1 -7 44
AAS - 85 g94] |SABTO4001|H - 35 28] |sAsaT4001|L  -62 368] |SAB950001|1P1 -9 44
SABT3I5001|F3 - 34 22| |5AB795001|H - 36 28] |sA68TS001|L -T2 3| |saB851001|P1 12 44
AAT - 29 78] |SABTITO0NH  -42 28] |SABETEOOIL  -74 36| |SAB052001|P1 -13 44
SAGT3IE001|F3 -38 22]|SA6T98001|H  -43 28| |sABe7T001IL - 75 38| |SAB953001|P1  -156 44
AAT -1 T8 |SAGBTSS001|H - 45 28] |SABRTRODM|L -TB 3B) |SABO54001|P1 -16 44

110



#3| / Index

CODE REF.NO Page]| CODE | REFNO Page][ CODE | REF NO Page]| CODE | REF NO Page|
SAB855001|P1 - 21 441 |SATOOBOOTIR -7 5G] |SATOT4001|P2 -10 soj|saTiz23001|Y -5 T4
SABE5E101|P1 - 24 441 |SATO11001|R 10 56 Ab4 - 118 as|sAa7124001Y - 14 74
SABI57001|P1 -25 44) |SATO12001(xX - 18 T2 |1SATOTE001|Q1 - 21 521 |sAT12T001|Z  -73 100
SABO58001|P1 - 28 44] |SATO13001 X - 20 72 Ald - 45 86| |1SAT1280011Z  -74 100
SAB959001|P1 - 31 44] |SATO14001|X - 24 72 AAS - 42 92| 1SA71280011Z -79 IDDL
SABS60101|P1 - 33 44] ISATO1E001|LU1 -4 G4] | SATOTTO01| Q1 -40 52| |SAT131001{F1 - 113 18
SABOE1001|P1 -34 4] |SATOMT001(L1 -5 &4 AA4 - B5 BB AA2 -2 B2
SAB9E2001|P1 -35 441 15AT018001|U1 -7 &4 AAS - B0 221 |5AT134001|P1 - 10 44
SABO63001|P1 - 59 441 |SATO19001(U1 -8 64| |SATOTA001|F2 -1 201 |SAT148001|F2 -7 20
SAB9E5001|P1 -70 48] |sA7020001|U1 -9 64] |SATOBODO1|FZ -2 20 AAS -10 g2
SAG986001|1P1 -T2 48] |SAT021001|U1 - 10 G4 AAS -3 921 |SAT150101(F2 -9 20
SAG9so101|P2 -7 48] |SATO22001)U1 - 11 4] |SATOBZ2101|F2 -4 20 AAS-12 g2
SAGITO001 P2 -8 48] |SATOZ3001(U1 -13 B4) |SATOB3001FZ -5 201 SAT151101|F2 -10 20
SABST1001|P2 -4 48] |SATO240011LU1 -17 G AAS -8B 92 AAS-13 g2

AA4 - 107 881 |sATO27001|L1 -19 64) |SATOBS001|U2 -1 BE] |SAT152001|F3 - 58 22
SAGBIT2001|1P2 -10 48] |[SATOZBOO1|UT - 20 B4| |SATOBE001|Sp 101 SATISS001|UT - 14 B4
SABITI0NIPZ -12 48] |SATO31001L2 - 11 BE] |SATOET001|A41 -8 TE|SATITS201|P2 - 14 48
SABET4001|P2 -5 48] |SATO32001|UZ -4 66 Sp 101 SAT1T7E001(F1 -3 16

Afd - 108 88| |sAaT033001|U2 -9 B6] |SATOBB001|AAT -8 76 F1 =10 16]
SABYT5101|P2 - 15 48] |5AT034001|U2 -12 &8 Sp 101 |SAT1TE001|N -85 42
SABETTO01|IP2 -21 48] |SAT035001(U2 -13 66 |SAT089001|AA1 -8 78] |SAT186001|F3 - 11 22
SABOTI001|P2 -25 48] |SATO3TO01Z - 41 g8 Sp 101 AAT -6 76
SABEBOO01IP2 - 30 48] |SATO38B001|Z  -64 100] | 5A70S0001|F3 - 14 22| |SAT187001|F3 -8 22
SAB0B1001|P3 - 11 50| |SATO43001|F1 -81 18 AAT -8 76 AAT -3 76

P3 -32 500 |5AT04400114 - 38 2 Sp 101} |SAT204101)L -7 34
SAB982001|P3 -17 501 15AT04B00{UZ - 29 GE] | SATO91001(Sp 101]|SA7283001) - 15 68

AA2 - 20 g2 |SAT04700(UZ - 30 B8] |SATO92001]|A81 - 5 TB| | SAT4ATEOONX -1 72
S5AB983001|AAZ - 30 82] |SATOS0001|(F1 -85 18 3p 101]|SAT480001|X -9 72
SAG983101|P3 -19 50]|SATOS3001(F1 - 97 18] |SATOS3001|AAT -5 78l |SAT48B8001 |V - 27 &8
SAB984001|P3 - 20 50 AA4 - 120 B8 Sp 101] |SAT404001(P1 -7 44

AAZ - 31 B2]|SATO54001|F1 -98 18] |SATOS4001|AA1 - 5 75 P1 -22 44
SAB985001|H -58 28 Abd - 121 a8 Sp 101] |sA7526001(Q1 -1 52
SAB086001|AA2 - 37 B2] |SATO55001|F2 - 12 20} |SAT095001(F3 - 10 22 Ald - 26 86
SAG986101|1P2 - 26 50 AAL -3 88 ALY -5 76 AAS -22 g2
SAB98T001|P3 -28 501 |SATOS6001(F2 - 13 20 Sp 101 |SATS27001|F1 - 16 16

AAZ - 38 g2 Abd -4 BE| |SATOST001|AAT -7 TBYISATSIT001E  -47 6
SAG988001|Q2 -1 54 AAS - 18 g2 Sp 102] |SATS34001|5p 102

AAT - 35 78| |SATOB0001(F2 - 16 200 |SATO9B001|AAT -7 78] |SAT535001|Sp 102
SAG989001|1Q2 -2 54 Add - T3 88 Sp 102] |SATS36001|Sp 101

AAT - 36 78] |SAT0B1001IF2 -17 20| |SATOD8001|AAY - 7 TE} |SATS37001|Sp 101
SAG950001|AAT - 37 78 AR - T4 a8 Sp 102] |SATS46001|IL - 90 38
SAB990101|Q2 -3 54 AAS - B9 94 |SAT1000011F3 -13 22 Sp 103
SAB991001|02 -4 541 |SATOBI001|L  -80 36 AAL T TE||SATS4TI0M|L - 46 34

AAT -39 78 Ahld - 97 88 Sp 102) JSATS50001|F2 - 38 20
SAB992001|1Q2 -5 54| |SATOB4001|L - 40 4] |SAT1020011A41 - 4 76 F3 -32 22

AAT - 40 78] Al - 103 84 Sp 102 AAT-27 78
SAB994001|Q2 -§ 54| |SAT065001|L - TO 368] |SAT103001|AA1 - 4 TG Add - 23 86

AAT - 41 78 AAd - 106 a8 Sp 102 AAS - 8T 94
SAG996001|102 -12 54 Sp 103 |SAT104001|AA1 - 4 T6]|SATS51001|F2 - 56 20

AAT - 4T 781 |SATOET101|P2 -2 48 Sp 102 F3 -56 22
SAG998001|AAT - 52 78 AAZ - 28 821 |SAT105001|F3 -9 22 AAT - 81 80
SAB998101|Q2 -17 54| |SATOGBO01|P3 -1 50 AAT-4 76 AAd -T2 88
SA6998001|AA1 - 53 78 Al - 109 a3 Sp 102 AAS - 108 94
SAG999101|1Q2 -18 54| |SATOE2001|P3 -2 S50 |SAT106001|AAT - 10 TE] |SATS55001)F1 - 101 18
SAT001001)1Q2 -23 54 AAG - 110 as Sp 102 Ald - 124 80

AAT - 58 78] |SATOTO001PY -3 50)|SAT107001|S5p 103 |SATSEE00|A - 11 2
SATO02001|AA1 - 60 78 AAG - 111 a8)|sAT108001|Sp 103) |SATSET001|Sp 103
SATO0Z2101|Q2 -25 54 |SATOVI001|P3 -4 50] |SAT108001|5p 103) |SATSE8001|Sp 103
SATO03001|Q2 -28 54 Ald - 112 88] |sAT110001|5p 103 L -8 38

AA1-63 78] |SATOT2001|P3 -5 SO |SAT111001|Sp 103 AAd - 86 B
SATO0500MR -2 56 AAL - 113 aay|saTit9001|V - 47 B8] |SATSE0001|U1 - 38 B4
SATOOBO01|R -3 58] |SATOTI00NPI -8 sop|sAT121001|Y -2 T4] |SATSBI001|UZ - 24 66
SATOOTO0MIR -5 56 Abd - 118 as||sa7122001|Y -3 T4 |SATSE3001|U1 - 28 B4

111



#35| / Index

CODE | REF.NO Pagel[ CODE | REF.NO Page][ CODE | REFNO Page|]| CODE | REF.NO Page
SATSB4001|UT -28 G4) | SATE04001)AAS -1 a2
SATSB5001|U1 - 30 4] |SATBOS001|AAS - 17 92
SATSBE001U -31 B4| |SATBOED01|ALS - 16 g2
SATSETOO1|U1 - 33 64 |SATAOTOD1|AAS - 68 o4
SATSBBOOTIUT - 34 64] |SATEOB001|AAS - 15 g2
SATSBRO0O1|U1 - 35 g4| |SATITI00NF1 -69 18
SATSS1101|U2 - 16 66| |SATOT4001(F1 - 70 18
SATEG2101|UZ -17 66| |SATITS00NFT - T 18
SATEL300MIUZ -18 BB| |SATSTE001|F1 - 116 18
SATS04001|U2 - 18 66| |SATITTO0NFT - 117 18
SAT595001\U1 - 37 64] |SATETB001|F1 - 118 18
SATEOB001|UZ - 21 66 |SA8001001|M - 11 38
SATEETO0O01|UZ -22 BE| |SABD03001|U1 - 40 64
SATS5G8001|UZ2 -20 66] |SAB000001|N - 98 42
SATBD9001|B - 35 B8] |SAB011001 N - 100 42
SATE13001|L -63 36| |SABO40001|U1 -12 B4
AfZ - 22 82| |sas094001|P2 - 16 48
Abd - BB 88| |saB008001|P2 - 37 48

SATE14001|L -54 36| |SA8101001|N - 103 42
AAZ-23 g2||sas119001|U1 - 27 64
Ald - 90 BBl |SAB120101|U2 -15 66

SATE15001|L -67 36 |sA8121001G -3 24
AAZ - 26 82| |5A8279001|N - 55 40
AAd - 102 a8

SATB34101|L - 86 36

SATT26001|AA3 -4 64

SATT27001|AAS3-10 84

SATT28001|AA1 -3 76

SATT48001|AA1 -2 76

SATT49001|AA1 -6 ;]

SATTS0001|AAT -1 78]

SATT51001|AA1 -2 76

SATT52001[AAT -1 76

SATT53001|AA1 -3 76

SATTS4001|AAT -2 78

SATTS5001|AAT -6 76

SATTS6001|AAT -1 78

SATT5ST001|AAT - 3 76

SATTSB001|AAT -2 76

SATTE2001|AA1 -6 76

SATTE4001|AA1 -1 76

SATTEBDO01|AAT -2 K

SATTT1001|AAT -1 76

SATTTI001|AAZ -1 g2

SATTT5001|AASZ - 2 84

SATTTBOO01|AAZ -8 84

SATTTTO01|AAS -1 84

SATTTBO001Q1 -2 52
Gz -13 54
AAT - 48 78
Add - 27 86
AAS - 23 g2

SATTTS001|AAS -2 84

SATTE0001|AAS -8 84

SATTB1001|AAZ -1 84

SATTE2001|AA4 - 2 85

SATTE3001|AA4 - BS 88

SATTB4001|AA4 -1 86

SATTO3001|F1 -115 18

SATTE4001|52 -12 EDr

SATT5001(F1 -114 18

SATA0Z001|AAS - 2 a9z

SATB03101|AAS -7 g2

112




IN=U Ty s
PARTS BOOK

FFY-IRBEDEHR hitp//www brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 AL ETHREBESME15F 1% TEL 0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://iwww.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone | 81-52-824-2177

L2006 Brother Industnes, Ltd. All Rights Reserved

RH-9820
SATEES-101.J/E
2006.08.8 (1)



